






Part B — GEOG  
SI. No YEAR ENDED YEAR ENDED 

1.03.2017 
Audited) 

31.03.2016 
(Audited) 

5464487 
158249 

5622736 

63503755 
8529300 

72033055 

5201209  
141231 

5342440 

57232861 
9506184  

66739045  
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b 	n ernationa 
Tota l  
Assets 

Domestic 
International 

Total 

,JM 
003; * 

MUt 
10179 

PHIC SEGMENTS 
Particulars 

Gin 
Total 

Other Banking Operations 112161 
5622736 

87475 

5342440 
 um Segment Results 

=NM 
111111 b) 

Treasury 469076 302337 J  
Corporate/Wholesale Banking -519704 -1137962 I 

=I 1111 
d) 

Retail Banking 
Other Banking Operations 

357733 
30577 

411850 
23334 

Total 337682 -400441 __I 

iv, 0 era 

Unallocated Expenses 

in_g_ Profit 

136528 

1456516 
68674 

173347 i 

1221635 
- 76349 ' 1 1 	v. , Provision for Tax 

vi.  1  Extraordinary 	e 	s Il NIL 

vii.  Net Profit 132480 -397439 1  

Other nformation: 1 
viii.  : Segment Assets  

; a) 	Treasury 21272894 16317272 

b) Corporate/Wholesale Banking 32431692 I 33465504 

c) I Retail Banking 15234994 13390791   

d) 1 Other Banking Operations 1933664 2575905 

Sub Total 70 73244 1 65749472 

e)  Unallocated Assets 1159811 , 989573 

Total Assets 72033055 1 66739045 
ix, 1 Segment Liabilities 

1 a) 	;Treasury 20364682 1 

i 
15612102 , 

I b) 	Corporate/Wholesale Banking 31047074 32019253 

c) Retail Banking 14584561 
-I, 12812092 

d) Other Banking Operations 1851109 
I 2464584 , 

Sub Total 67847426 62908031 

e) Unallocated Liabilities 931 0 

Total 	iabi " es 67848357 62908031 
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Note: 
1. Segment Liabilities are distributed in the ratio of their respective Segment 

Assets. 
2. Figures of the previous period have been re-grouped /re-classified wherever 

necessary to make them comparable. 

17. Disclosure of Related Parties as per AS —18 issued by ICAI 
Names of the related parties and their relationship with the Bank: 

Key Management Personnel: 

i) Mrs. Usha Ananthasubramanian, Managing Director & CEO 
ii) Shri K.V.Brahmaji Rao, Executive Director. 
iii) Dr .Ram S.Sangapure, Executive Director. 
iv) Shri Sanjiv Sharan, Executive Director ( w.e.f. 15.09.2016) 

Subsidiaries: 

i) PNB Gilts Ltd. 
ii) Punjab National Bank (International) Ltd., UK 
iii) PNB Investment Services Ltd. 
iv) Druk PNB Bank Ltd, Bhutan. 
v) PNB Insurance Broking Pvt Ltd*.  

Associates: 

i) Principal PNB Asset Management Company Pvt. Ltd. 
ii) Principal Trustee Company Private Limited 
iii) PNB Metlife India Insurance Company Ltd. 
iv) PNB Housing Finance Ltd. 
v) JSC (Tengri Bank) Almaty Kazakhstan 
vi) Madhya Bihar Gramin Bank, Patna. 
vii) Sarva Haryana Gramin Bank, Rohtak 
viii)Himachal Pradesh Gramin Bank, Mandi 
ix) Punjab Gramin Bank, Kapurthala 
x) Serve UP Gramin Bank, Meerut. 

*Steps are being taken for winding up of the company as the license has already 
been surrendered on 14.02.2011. 

Joint Venture: 

i) Everest Bank Limited, Kathmandu Nepal 

-aka 

MtJAAL3Ai 

ICC 0;014 /4,15  

25 

F-253



Transactions with Related Parties* 

( in Lacs ) 

Items! 
Related 
Party 

Parent' 
(as per 

ownership 

or control) 

Subsidiarie 
s.., 

Associates! 
Joint 

ventures 

Key 
Management 

Personnel 

Relatives of 
Key 

Management 
Personnel 

Total 

V 	5O  

Maximu 

rn 

amount 

outstandi 

ng 

I--. 

6 
O 
" 

Maximu 

m 

amount 

outstandi 

ng 

Maxi 

mum 

amou 

nt 

outsta 

nding 

2
0

1
6

-1
7
 

Maxim 

urn 

amoun 

t 

outsta 

nding 

, 

1-.-. 

th 
o 
" 

Maxim 

Urn 

amount 

outstan 

ding 

I,- 

Eh — 
o 
N 

Maxim 

Urn 

amount 

outstan 

ding 

Remunerati 

on 

N.A NA N.A N.A 115.42 NA NA NA 115.42 NA 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 
(102.2 

9) 
NA NA NA (102.29) NA 

Borrowing 
S 

 
N.A NA N.A N.A - - - 

Deposits 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 
117304.2 

5 
43,11 154.23 0.42 0.42 

117347.7 
8 154.65 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 
(498288.6 

9) 
(44.20) 

(50.16 

) 

(41.07 

) 
(41.07) (498373.9 

6) 
(91.23) 

Placement 

of 

Deposits 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 1 

Advances 

NA N.A N.A NA 116.41 117.21 116.41 117.21 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 
(150000.0 

0) 

— 
_ — (179.1 

0) 

(179.10 

) 

(150179.1 

0) 

(179.1 

0) 

Investment 

s in share 

capital 

NA N.A N.A N.A 99613.74 - - 99613.74 

N.A N.A N. . N.A N.A 
(46368.21 

) 

_ — — — (46368.21 

Investment 

s in 

debenture 

s 

N.A NA N.A N.A - - - 	- 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 

_ _ _ I_ 

Non 

funded 

Commitme 

nts 

N.A N.A N.A N.A -- 

Leasing/ 

HP 

arrangeme 

nts availed 

Leasing/ 

HP 

arrangeme 

nts 

provided 

_ — — 

H 

Purchase 
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27 O  

U M 8 A 

'Nfri Aii
„„,

eusi"'s  

of fixed 	i 

assets 	1 

Select 

Fixed 

Assets 

1 

_ 

_ -- -- -- _ -- -- -- 	-- 	-- 
. 

Leasing( 

HP 

arrangeme 

nts availed 

Interest 

paid 

NA I  N.A 	i 	N.A 
4-- 

N.A 	19471.63 - - 	- 19471.53 - 

N.A N.A 	N.A N.A 
67531.70 

) 

- - _ - (57531.70 

I 

Interest 

received 

I_ NA 

N A 

NA 	NA NA - - 

NA N.A NA 	- - - 	- - - 

Receiving 

Services 

N.A N.A I 	N.A N.A - 

NA 
of _ 

N.A N.A N.A 
_ _ _ _ 	_ _ _ 

Rendering 
of 

Services 

N.A 
I 

NA 	NA N.A - - 

Ni1/4 NA 	N.A N.A - - - - - - - 

Managem 

ent 

contracts 

N.A N.A NA NA - - 

N.A NA N.A N.A 
_ _ _ _ _ _ - _ 

Dividend 

received 

I 	N.A N.A 	NA N.A - -  - -- 

N.A N.A 	N.A N.A - - - _ - - - 

Bank 
Charges - - - - - - 

Commissi 
on 

Received 

- - - - - - - - 	1 

1 

(Figures in brackets relate to previous year) 
*'The  transactions with the subsidiaries and certain associates have not been disclosed in view of para-9 of 

AS-18 Related Party Disclosure', which exempts state controlled enterprises from making any 
disclosures pertaining to their transactions with other related parties, which are also state controlled. 

18. Accounting for Leases — AS 19 

Financial Leases: 

a. Original value of assets acquired on financial lease and 
included in other fixed assets (including furniture and fixture): 

Z 41.65 lacs 

The amount of depreciation provided upto 31.03.2017 thereon Z 41.65 lacs 

The written down value as on 31.03.2017 Z 1 

b. Minimum Lease Payment due not a er than one year z 1 

c. Minimum Lease Payment due more than one year but not 
later than five years 

NIL 

d. Minimum Lease Payment due later than five years NIL 

e. Operating leases Not Ascertained 

(The above data is as certified by the Management) 
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per accounting policy 

(Z in Crores) 

6. AS 22- Accounting for taxes on Income 

The Bank has recognized deferred tax assets and liability as 
no. 7. Major components of which are set out below: 

As on 31,03.2017 	As on 31.03.2016 1 Particulars 

SI.N Particu 

A EPS 	- Basic / Diluted (in 	(Non 
Annualized) 
Amount used as numerator Profit/ (Loss 
after tax (Z in '000) 

1.03.2017 	31.03.2016 

6.45 	-20.82 

3248018 	(-39743960) 

Nominal value of share Z2/- each Z2/- each 
Weighted average number of equity share 
used as the denominator 2053213333.38 1909375143 

Deferred Tax Assets  
Provision for Leave encashment 
Provision for Pension & Gratuity 
Statutory Liability u/s 43B 
Provision for bad & doubtful debts 
Total 	  
Deferred Tax Liabilities  
Depreciation on fixed assets  
Deduction u/s 36(1)(viii) of Income 
Tax Act 1961 	 
Total 
Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 
The deferred tax assets 1483.56 crore for FY 2016-17 (P.Y 
credited to Profit and Loss Account. 

-7.24 -7.54 
410.50 499.73 

492.49 
6101.03 

557.86  
0.00 
0.00  

6035,661  
6593.52 

4500.35 
5020.43-1  

519.52 
NIL 

0.56 

402.96 
4617.47 

2.63 crore) is 

19. AS 20 - Earnings Per Share 

20. AS 23- Accounting for Investments in Associates in Consolidated 
financial Statements 

Since Investments of the bank in its Associates are participative in nature and 
the Bank having the power 	to exercise significant influence 	on their 
activities, such Investments are recognized in the Consolidated Financial 
Statements of the Bank. 

21. AS 24 - Discontinuing Operations 

During the period from 01.04.2016 to 31.03.2017, the bank has not discontinued 
operations of any of its branches, which resulted in shedding of liability and 
realization of the assets and no decision has been finalized to discontinue an 
operation in its entirety which will have the above effect. 

. . 	 4 
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23. AS 28 — Impairment of Assets 

A substantial portion of the bank's assets comprise of 'financial assets' to 
which Accounting Standard 28 Impairment of Assets' is NOT applicable. In 
the opinion of the bank, there is no impairment of its assets (to which the 
standard applies) to any material extent as at 31.03.2017 	requiring 
recognition in terms of the said standard. 

24. AS-29 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 

i) Movement of provisions for liabilities* 
(' in Crore) 

Particulars Salary arrears Legal  
contingencies 

Balance as at 1st  April 2016 8,34 19.89 
(1294.00) (18.05) 

Provided during the period 0.00 5.52 
(145.00) I 	 (4.65) 

Amounts 	used 	during 	the 1.24 0.00 
period (1430.66) (1,51) 

Reversed during the period 0.00 1.05 
(0.00) (1.30) 

Balance as at 31.03.2017 7.10 24.36 
(8.34) (19.89) 

Timing 	 of 
outflow/uncertainties 
*Excluding provisions for others 
Figures in brackets relate to previous year. 

ii) Refer Schedule-12 on contingent liabilities 
Such liabilities at S.No.(I), (II), (Ill), (IV), (V) & (VI) are dependent upon the 
outcome of Court / arbitration / out of court settlement, disposal of appeals, the 
amount being called up, terms of contractual obligations, devolvement and 
raising of demand by concerned parties, respectively, 

25. Break up of "Provisions and Contingencies" shown under the head 
Expenditure in Profit and Loss Account is as follows: 

(Z in Crore) 

Particulars 31.03.2017 
, 

31.03.2016 	I 
J 

Provisions for depreciation on investment (net) 486.65 345.49 

Provision towards NPAs (net) 12703.72 18469.15 

Provision towards Standard Assets 441.60 120.46 

Provision made towards Income Tax (including 
Fringe Benefit Tax & Wealth Tax)  

686.74 -1763.49 , 

Other Provision and Contingencies: 
Detail: 	 31.03.2017 	31.03.2016  
Standard Restructured 	-1683.38 	-1491.17 

-1078.35 -980.87 
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6190.74 3240.36 Total 

Sale to SC/RC 0.00 NIL 
Written off & others -44.49 136,22 
Sale to Arcil 611.00 387.98 
Restructured CDR-FITL 38.52 -13.90 

26. Break-up of Floating Provisions is as follows: 
(Z in Crore 

Particulars 31.03.2017 1 31.03.2016 

Opening balance 360.25 360.25 

Quantum of floating provisions made during the year NIL NIL 

Purpose and amount of draw down made during the 
year 

NIL NIL 

Closing balance 360.25 360.25 

27. Draw Down from Reserves: 
(Z in Lacs) 

Sr. 
No. 

Reserves Amount 
drawn 

Purpose 

1 Other Reserves 
(Blocked 
Account) 

NIL No claim has been received during the period 
ended 	March 	2017 	(01-04-2016 	to 
31.03.2017) 	against 	Inter 	Branch 	Credit 
entries, Blocked and transferred to General 
Ledger.  
Depreciation on revalued portion of property. 2 Revaluation 

reserves 
5849.41 

28. Disclosure of complaints and unimplemented awards of Banking 
Ombudsman including customer complaints pertaining to ATM. 

a. Customer Complaints 

Particulars 31.03.2017 31.03.2016 

(a)  No, of 	complaints pending at the beginning of 
the year 

10239 18454 

(b)  No. of complaints received during the year 628158 444193 

(c)  No. of complaints redressed during the year 622833 452408 

(d)  No. of complaints pending at the end of year 15564* 10239 

b. Awards passed by the Banking Ombudsman 

Particulars 31.03.2017 31.03.2016 

(a)  No. of unimplemented 	Awards at the beginning 
of the year 

0 5 

(b)  No. 	of 	Awards 	passed 	by 	the 	Banking 
Ombudsman during the year 

2** 203 

(c)  No. of Awards implemented during the year 0 208 1 

(d)  No. of unimplemented Awards at the end of year 2** 0 
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* Out of 15564 complaints, 315 complaints other than ATM stands resolved as on 
date. 
**Appeal filed in both the cases 
The awards passed by the BO as stated above are those where appeals have been 
filed, the consolidation of data received from various offices regarding of status of 
awards filed is in progress. 

The Bank is in the process of implementing centralized controls to ensure that data 
of complaints and awards is generated automatically for reporting. 

29. The Bank has issued a Letter of Comfort to Prudential Regulation Authority 
(PRA), the regulator in United Kingdom, committing that the bank shall provide 
financial support to its subsidiary, Punjab National Bank (International) Ltd., UK so 
that it meets its financial commitments as and when they fall due. 

The Prudential Regulatory Authority (PRA), regulator of UK, has vide its letter dated 
02J09.2015 put the Bank under 'watch list'. There are no specific restrictions or 
penalties. PNB infused fresh capital of USD 100 million on 31st  March 2017 to help it 
to meet the minimum regulatory capital requirements. 

Apart from the above, the Bank has not issued any Letter of Comfort and therefore 
their are no cumulative Financial obligations under Letter of Comfort. 

30. Disclosure in respect of Insurance Business undertaken by the bank: 

(Z in Crore) 
Particulars 31.03.2017 31.03.2016 
Details 	of 	fees/brokerage/remuneration 	earned 	in 
respect 	of 	Insurance, 	Broking, 	Agency 	and 
Business including Mutual Fund Business undertaken 
by the bank during the year. 

(i) Life Insurance Business: 110.19 86.47 
(ii) Non-life Insurance Business: 28.23 24.51 
(iii) Mutual Fund Business 3.59 03.38 

TOTAL 142.01 114.36 

31. I. Concentration of Deposits, Advances, Exposures and NPAs: 

(a) Concentration of Deposits: 
(Z in Crore) 

Particulars 31.03.2017 31.03.2016 

Total Deposits of 	enty largest depositors 20483.38 22798.04 

Percentage of Deposits of twenty largest 
depositors to Total Deposits of the bank 

3.29 % 412% 
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Particulars .03.2017 	.03.2016 

73798.66* 

16.71 % 

 

59785.73 

13.81% 

 

Total Advances of twenty largest borrowers 

Percentage of Advances of twenty largest 
borrowers to Total Advances of the bank 

.03.2016 I Particulars .03.2017 

Total 	Exposures 
borrowers/customers 

of 	twenty 	larges 82128,48* 71884 38 

Percentage of Exposures to twenty largest 
borrowers/customers to Total Exposures of the 
bank on borrowers/customers 

14.75 % 	13.35 % 

Particulars .03.2017 1.03.2016 

Total Exposure to top four NPA accounts 9520.21 10465 40 

Particulars 31.03.2017 	31.03.2016 

Provisioning Coverage Ratio 58.57 51.06% 

(b) Concentration of Advances: 
(Z in Crore) 

(The above data is as certified by the Management) 

(c) Concentration of Exposures: 
in Crore 

(The above data is as certified by the Management 

(d) Concentration of NPAs: 
(Z in Crore) 

(e) Provisioning Coverage Ratio: 

II. Sector-wise advances*: 
(Z in Crore) 

Q
  z

  c
o  Sector I 	As on 31.03.2017 	 As on 31.03.2016 

Outstandi 
ng Total 
Advances 

Gross 	Percen 
NPAs 	tage of 

Gross 
NPAs 
to 
Total 
Advan 
ces in 
that 
sector 

Outstandi 
ng Total 
Advances 

Gross 	1 Percen , 
NPAs 	I tage of 

Gross 
NPAs 
to 
Total 
Advan 
ces in 
that 
sector 

A Priority 
Sector 

. Agricultu 
re and 
allied 
activities 65629.56 6353,16 9.68 72985.31 4381.00 6,00 

32 
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868.58 804.79 915.67 21724.91 

13638.83 9.88 2164.20 7.49 162391.71 

4. Persona 
I loans 
Sub-
total A) 138113.48 

Advance 
s to 
industrie 
s sector 
eligible 
as 
priority 
sector 
lendin 	20841,75 
Services 1 37726.50 2998.24 

3482.64 242 7.99 3465.81 
3448.81 43463 50 

Non 
Priority 
Sector 
Agricul u 
re and 
allied 
activities 
Industry 
Services 
Persona 
I loans 

12081.95 
126011.79 
125350.53 

40193.61 

272.78 
33021.60 
7397.39 

1039.85 

0.00 
124997.35 
132127.17 

13258.81 

0.00  
34358.49 
9016.76 

278.88 

26.21 
2,26 

3 5.90 

2.59 

0.00 
27.49 
6.82 

2.10 
Sub-
total (B) 303637.88 41731.62 13.74 270383.33 43654.13 6.15 

Total 
(A+B) 441751.36 55370.45 12.53 

Ac. our. -twe Lei 
Ill. Movement of NPAs: 

432775.04  55818.33 12.90 

14.31 

(Z in Crores 
Particulars 31.03.2017 31.03.2016 

Gross NPAs Opening balance 55818.33 25694.86 

Additions (Fresh NPAs) during the year 22414.58 42251.80 
.-1  

1 

Sub-total (A) 78232.91 67946.66 

Less: 
(i) Up gradations 2980.69 1381.66 1, 

(ii) Recoveries (excluding recoveries made from 
upgraded accounts) 

10676.65 4261.88 

(iii) Technical /Prudent Write-offs 9205.12 6484.79 

(iv) Write-offs other than those under (iii) above 

Sub-total (B) 22862.46 12128.33 

Gross NPAs Closing balance (A-B) 55370.45 55818.33 
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Name of the SPV sponsored 
Domestic Overseas 

Mis Millennium City Expressways Pvt. Ltd. (MCEPL) 

Nil 
% of Share 

Holding 
No. of Equity 

Shares 
No. of 

OCRPS 
Total No. of 

Shares 
Share 
Value 

(Rs. Cr.) 
29.06% 18,20,00,000 2,95,36,321 21,15,36,321 211.54 

Detail of Technical write-offs and the recoveries made there on: 
(Z in Crores) 

Particulars As on 
31.03.2017 

As on 
31.03.2016 

Opening balance of Technical / Prudential written- 
off accounts 

16558.14 11146.09 

Add : Technical / Prudential write-offs during the 
year 

11485.94 7691.61 

Sub-total (A) 28044.08 18837.70 
Less : Recoveries made from previously technical / 
prudential written-off accounts during the year (B) 

4484.79 2279.56 

Closing balance (A-B) 23559.29 16558.14 

IV. Overseas Assets, NPAs and Revenue: 
(Z in Crores 

Particulars 31.03.2017 31.03.2016 

Total Assets 85293.00 95061.84 

Total NPAs (Gross) 2298.58 1394.37 

Total Revenue 2463.39 2489.98 

V. Off-balance sheet SPVs sponsored by the Bank (which are required to be 
consolidated as per accounting norms) 

The details of SPVs sponsored by our Bank as on 31.03.2017 are as under: 

32. Reward Points of Credit Card & Debit Card 

i) PNB Global Credit & Debit Cardholders are rewarded as and when they make 
purchases through usage of Credit & Debit Card, Reward Points are generated at 
the time of usage of Credit & Debit Card by Cardholder at merchant 
Establishment. Card holder can redeem the accumulated reward points. The 
amount payable on account of reward points is charged to Profit and Loss account 
and credited to Sundry Provision Account on daily basis. 

Position of outstanding reward points and provision regarding Credit Cards 
is as under: 
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31.03.2017 31.03.2016 
Balance Reward Points outstanding 169893570 127306913 
Provision held for these points (tin Lacs)* 213.97 159.19 
*The provision held against Rewards points in respect of Credit Cards has been 
worked out at Zs 0.50 for 1 point. Based on past trend of redemption, provision 
has been made @ 25% of accumulated Reward points on estimated basis as in 
the previous year. 

ii) Position of outstanding reward points and provision thereon regarding 
Loyalty Reward Points- Debit Cards is as under: 

Particulars As on As on 
31.03.2017 31.03.2016 

Balance of oyalty reward poin 2208155387 863549121 

Provision held against reward points 	in 828.05 333.97 
Lacs)* 

*The provision held against Loyalty Reward points has been worked at Z.0.25 for 1 
point, which has further been valued at 15% on estimated basis as in the previous 
year. 

33. Disclosures relating to Securitization 

OUTSTANDING AMOUNT OF SECURITISED ASSETS: 
F SI.No 	 Particulars No/Z. in 

crore 
No of SPVs sponsored by the bank for securitization 
transactions* 

2. 	Total amount of securitized assets as per books of the 
SPVs 
sponsored by the bank 

3, 	Total amount of exposures retained by the bank to comply 
with MRR as on the date of balance sheet 
a) Off-balance sheet exposures 

First loss 
Others 

b) On-balance sheet exposures 
First loss 
Others 

4 
	

Amount of exposures to securitization transactions other 
than MRR 

Off-balance sheet exposures 
i) 	Exposure to own securitizations 

First loss 

MAP 
vO" 

iffED Acett; 

Others  
ii) 	Exposure to third party securitizations  

First loss 
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Others 

 

 

On-balance sheet exposures 

   

Exposure to own securftization 

   

First loss 

     

   

Others 

 

   

Exposure to third party securitizations 

   

First oss 

   

Others 

 

      

34, Credit Default Swaps 

Since the Bank is not using any proprietary pricing model for pricing CDS 
contracts, and it is over the counter contract (OTC), the price is determined by 
the market dynamics. As such no disclosure is to be made in terms of extant RBI 
guidelines. 

35.Transfers to Depositor Education and Awareness Fund (DEAF): 

In 	 compliance 	 to 	 RBI 	 Circular 
No.DBOD.NO.DEAF.CELLBC.114/30.01.002/2013-14 dated 27.05.2014, the 
Bank has transferred the following amount to RBI, as per Depositor Education 
and Awareness Scheme, 2014. 

(Z in Crore) 
Particulars As on 31.03.2017 As on 31.03.2016 

Opening balance of 
amounts transferred to 
DEAF 

676.58 422.05 

Add : Amounts transferred 
to DEAF during the period 

537.54 
264.52 

Less : Amounts 
reimbursed by DEAF 
towards claims 

17.79 
09.99 

Closing balance of 
amounts transferred to 
DEAF as at 31.03.2017* 

1196.33 676.58 

*Reflected as "Contingent Liability - Others, items for which the bank is contingently 
liable" under Schedule 12 of the financial statements. 

36. Unhedged Foreign Currency Exposure (UFCE): 

The Bank has framed a policy to manage currency induced credit risk and has 
been incorporated in bank's Credit Management & Risk Policy 2017-18 as 
follows: 

"In terms of RBI guidelines Bank should monitor the currency wise Un-hedged 
Foreign Currency Exposure in the books of borrowers at quarter ends along-with 
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Particulars 	 3 .0 .2017 

Incremental Provision 
Incremental capital held 

18.02 
58.46 

0.41U 8 4 ,„ 

4) 4  
NIUM8A.i ) 

ACCUN))4  

the Annualized Earnings Before Interest & Depreciation (EBID). The incremental 
provision (ranging from 0 to 80 bps on total credit exposure, over and above the 
standard asset provisioning) and capital requirement will depend on likely loss 
(due to foreign currency fluctuation), that borrowers may face due to their un-
hedged forex exposure in their books. Bank shall maintain separate charge and 
provisioning requirement on account of such exposures which may impact the 
cost to the borrowers. Appropriate disclosures in the financial statements of the 
bank shall also be made." 

(' in Crore) 
.03.2016 
	 26,82 

65.32. 

(' in Crore) 
31.03.2016 

2920.08 
2920.08 

0.47 % 
	

0.54 % 

NIL NIL 

Ltd. 3. Principal PNB Asset 

as on 31.03,2017. 

38. Liquidity Coverage Ratio 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURE ON LIQUIDITY COVERAGE RATIO  

The bank has implemented RBI guidelines on Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) from 
1st January 2015, 

The LCR standard aims to ensure that a bank maintains an adequate level of 
unencumbered High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs) that can be readily converted 
into cash at little/no loss of value to meet its liquidity needs for a 30 calendar day 
time horizon under a liquidity stress scenario. 

LCR has two components: 

i. The value of the stock of High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA) — The 
Numerator. 

ii. Total Net Cash Outflows: Total expected cash outflows minus Total 
expected cash inflows" in stress scenario for the subsequent 30 calendar 
days - The denominator. 

Definition of LCR:  

Stock of high quality liquid assets (HQLAs) a. 100% 

37. Intra-Group Exposures 

Percentage of intra-group exposures to 
total exposure of the Bank on 
borrower/customers  (As on 31.03.2017).^ 
Details of breach of limits on intra-group 
exposures and re ulator  action, if any. 

*1) PNB Housing Finance Ltd. 2) PNB Gilts 
Management Co. Pvt. Ltd. 
^Total exposure of the bank are Rs. 556869.31 crores 

amount of intra-group exposures 
al amount of top-20 intra group 
osures.* 3 entities 

Particulars 
	

31.03.2017 
2614.08 
2614.08 
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Total net cash outflows over the next 30 calendar days 

The LCR requirement has become binding on the banks with the following 
minimum required level as per the time-line given below: 

Jan 1, Jan 1, Jan 1, Jan 1, Jan 1, 
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 	I i  

Minimum 
LCR 

60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 	
■ 

As at 31.03.2017, against the regulatory requirement of 80%, bank is maintaining 
LCR at 143.16% (average of daily observation over the previous Quarter) at 
consolidated level (including domestic & foreign subsidiaries). 

The main drivers of LCR of the bank are High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs) to 
meet liquidity needs of the bank at all times and basic funding from retail and small 
business customers. The retail and small business customers contribute about 
69.08% of total deposit portfolio of the bank which attracts low run-off factor of 
5/10%. 
Composition of High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA)  

HQLAs comprises of Level 1 and Level 2 assets. Level 2 assets are further divided 
into Level 2A and Level 2B assets, keeping in view their marketability. 

Level-1 assets are those assets which are highly liquid. For quarter ended Mar 31, 
2017, the daily observation average over the previous quarter Level-1 asset of the 
bank includes Cash in Hand, Excess CRR, Government Securities in excess of 
SLR, sovereign securities besides MSF & FALLCR and Marketable securities 
totalling Rs. 135969.40 cr. 

Level - 2A & 2B assets are those assets which are less liquid and their weighted 
amount comes to Rs. 9283.52 Cr. Break-up of daily observation Average HQLA 
during quarter ended Mar 31, 2017 is given hereunder: 

High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs) 
Average % age 

 contribution to HQLA 

Level 1 Assets 

Cash in hand 1.06% 

Excess CRR balance 0.31% 
Government 	Securities 	in 	excess 	of 	minimum 	SLR 
requirement 48.18% 
Government 	securities 	within 	the 	mandatory 	SLR 
requirement, 	to 	the 	extent allowed 	by 	RBI 	under MSF 
(presently to the extent of 2 per cent of NDTL) 7.73% 

Marketable •securities 	issued 	or 	guaranteed 	by 	foreign 
sovereigns 	having 	0% 	risk-weight 	under 	Basel 	II 
Standardized Approach 1.52% 

Facility 	to 	avail 	Liquidity 	for 	Liquidity 	Coverage 	Ratio 	— 
FALLCR (presently to the extent of 9 per cent of NDTL) 34.81%  

8 
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Total Level 1 Assets 93.61% 

Total Level 2A Assets 5.77% -, 
Total Level 2B Assets 0.62% 

Total Stock of HQLAs 100.00% 

Concentration of Funding Sources  

This metric includes those sources of fundings, whose withdrawal could trigger 
liquidity risks. It aims to address the funding concentration of bank by monitoring its 
funding requirement from each significant counterparty and each significant product 
/ instrument. As per RBI guidelines, a "significant counterparty/Instrument/product" 
is defined as a single counterparty/Instrument/product or group of connected or 
affiliated counter-parties accounting in aggregate for more than 1% of the bank's 
total liabilities. 

The bank has no significant counterparty (deposits/borrowings) as on 31.03.2017. 
The share of largest depositor in bank's total deposits is around 0.29% whereas the 
contribution of top 20 depositors is around 3.29% only. The significant product / 
instrument includes Saving Fund, Current deposit, Core Term Deposit, and Inter-
bank term deposit, the funding from which are widely spread and cannot create 
concentration risk for the bank. 

Derivative exposure  

The bank has low exposure in derivatives having negligible impact on its liquidity 
position. 

Currency Mismatch  

As per RBI guidelines, a currency is considered as "significant" if the aggregate 
liabilities denominated in that currency amount to 5 per cent or more of the bank's 
total liabilities. In our case, only USD (8.63% of bank's total liabilities) falls in this 
criteria whose impact on total outflows in LCR horizon can be managed easily. 

Degree of centralization of liquidity management and interaction between 
group's units  

The group entities are managing liquidity on their own. However, the bank has put 
in place a group-wide contingency funding plan to take care of liquidity requirement 
of the group as a whole in the stress period. 

QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURE ( On consolidated basis (including domestic & 
foreign subsidiaries)  

Rs. in Crore 

39 
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0.00 

429605.68 33699.46 664 2.89 27563.2 

185222.34 
244383.34 

9261.12 	18160 
84831 77 

9080.06 
18483.18 24438.33 

0.00 

0.00 0.00 
46409.01 
	

87620.37 

0.00 0.00 

15451.51 15451.51 4502.87 

31.03.2017 31 03 2016 

Total Total Total Total 
Unweighted Weighted Unweighted Weighted 

Value Value Value Value 
(average)* 	(average)* (average)** 	average)** 

Total 	High 
Quality Liquid 
Assets (HQLA 

High Quality Liquid Asse 
45252.92 

sh Ou 
Retai deposits 
and 
	

deposits 
from 	small 
business 
customers of 
which :  
Stable deposits 
Less 	stable 
deposits 
Unsecured 
wholesale 
funding, 
which: 
Operational 
deposits 	(all 
counterparties)  
Non-operational 
deposits 
(all 
counterparties)  45299.65 

ii) 

86123.32 
iii) Unsecured deb 
4 Secured 

wholesale 
funding  
Additional 
requirements, o 
which 

i) Outflows related 
to 	derivative 
exposures and 
other collateral 
requirements  
Oufflows related 
to 	loss 	of 
funding on debt 
products  
Credit 	and 

0.00 
	

0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Other 
contractual 
funding 
obligations  
Other 
contingent 
funding 
obli • ations 
Total 	Cash 
Outflows 

0.00 

142285.00 

0.00 

5676.02 

142558.54 

Cash Inflows 

123480.58 

liquidity 
facilities 

6 

7 

8 

0.00 0.00 

139245.20 5198.68 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Secured lending 
(e.g. 	reverse 
repos) 

0.00 0.00 

492.41 
Inflows 	from 
fully 	performing 
exposures 

22894.95 20110.58 

29798.22 
Other 	cash 
inflows 

20982.63 20984.84 
5219.37 

Total 	Cash 
Inflows 

43877.58 41095.42 35510.01 

Total Adjusted Value 

0.00 

23842.38 

5219.37 
29061.76 

TOTAL HQLA 	 145252.92 	 68082.95 
Total Net Cash 	 101463 12 	 94418.82 
Outflows 

15 Liquidity 	 143.16% 	 72.11% 
Coverage Ratio 
(0/0 ) 

* Simple averages of Daily observations over previous quarter 
** Simple averages of monthly observations over previous quarter 

1 

39. Other Notes 

a. As per RBI guidelines, the Bank has worked out the amount of inter Branch 
Credit entries outstanding for more than 5 years, pertaining to the period up to 
31.03.2012, to be transferred to a Blocked Account. Accordingly, a sum of 
28.35 crores (net of adjustments since carried out) has been included under 
"Other Liabilities-others" in Schedule-5. 

No claim has been received during the period ended March 2017 (01.04.2016 to 
31.03.2017) against Inter Branch Credit entries, Blocked and transferred to 
General Ledger. 

b. During the current financial year the Bank has revalued immovable properties 
(forming part of Schedule 10) based on the reports obtained from external 
independent valuers. The revaluation surplus amounting to 	964.24 crore is 
credited to revaluation reserve. 
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c. Premises includes properties amounting to Z 2.75 crore (Net of Depreciation) 
(previous year Z 1.66 crore) {Cost Z 7.47 crore} (previous year Z 7.47 crore) 
having revalued amount of Z 104.68 crore (Net of Depreciation upto March 
17), are awaiting registration of title deeds. Premises include capital work in 
progress of Z 340.32 crore (previous year Z 238.85 crore). 

d. Tax Paid in advance/Tax deducted at source appearing under "Other Assets 
includes disputed amount adjusted by the department/paid by the Bank in 
respect tax demands for various assessment years. 

No provision is considered necessary in respect of disputed Income Tax 
demand of Z 674.50 Crore (previous year Z 1155.79 Crore) as in the bank's 
view, duly supported by expert opinion and/or decision in bank's own appeals on 
same issues, additions / disallowances made are not sustainable. Against these 
disputed demands, • 674.50 crores (previous year Z 1155.79 crores) has been 
paid. 

e. During the Financial Year 2016-17 the bank has allotted 164370768 equity 
shares of Z2/- each to Government of India at a premium of Z 126.49 per 
share as determined by the Board in terms of the Chapter VII of the SEBI 
(ICDR) Regulations, 2009, as amended from time to time on preferential basis. 
The total amount received by the bank on this account is Z. 2112 crores which 
includes Z 32.87 crores as equity capital and Z 2079.13 crores as premium. 
Consequently the Government holding has increased to 65.01 % as against 
62.08% before preferential allotment. 

. f. The guidelines given in Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act 
2006 have been complied with for purchases made during the Financial Year 
2016- 2017 and payments have been made to the Vendors in time as per Act. 
Since there had been no delay in payment, so no penal interest has been paid in 
FY 201-17. 

g Information under SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, in terms of the provisions of Regulation 52(4) for unsecured 
bonds issued by bank excluding Debt instruments eligible for meeting capital  
requirement.  

PNB 
BONDS 
SERIES 

ISIN 
NO . 

DATE OF 
PAYMENT 
OF 
INTERES 
T 

Whethe 
r the 
same 
has 
been 
paid or 
not 

Rating 
Previou 
s 
ICRA 

Revise 
d rating 
ICRA 
Feb 
2016 

Ratin 
g 
CARE 

Ratin 
g 
India 
Ratin 
9 

Rating 
CRIS! 
L 

Remar 
k — 

Long Term 
Bonds 
(Borrowing 
) series I 
(8.23 %) 

INE 
160A 
0806  
8 

09.02.2017 Paid NA NA AA+ AAA AAA NIL 

2 

Long Term 
Bonds 
(Borrowing 
) series II 
(8.35 %) 

1NE 
160A 
0808 
4 

24.03.2017 Paid AAA AA+ AA+ NA AAA NIL 

h. In compliance of RBI letter no. DBR.NO.BP.13018/21.04.048/2015-16 dated 
12.04.2016, Bank has made a provision of Z 209.07 crore being 15 % of the 
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95 1 	19.47 

185 	2809.31 833.66 

Category No. of Fraud 
cases reported 
during the FY 

2016-17 

f Quantum o ,  
provision 
during the 

FY 2016-17 I 

Croresj 
Un-amortized 

provisions 

Borrowa 
Non-Borrowa 
Frauds* 

Total 

existing outstanding of 1393.79 crore as on 31.03.2017 in respect of restructured 
Food Credit advance availed by State Government of Punjab. 

i. Balances in ATMs / with cash replenishing agencies is being reconciled, impact 
of which is not expected to be material, 

j. Provisioning pertaining to fraud accounts due to amendment in provisioning 
norms 	as 	per 	RBI 	Circular 	no. 	RBI/2015-16/376 
DBR.No.BP.BC,92/21.04.048/2015-16 dated 18.04.2016: 

k. The Strategy for IND AS Implementation 

IND AS roadmap for scheduled commercial banks (excluding regional rural banks), 
insurers/insurance companies and non-banking financial companies (NBFCs) was 
issued by Union Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) through press release dated 
18 January 2016, IND AS is applicable to the Bank in accordance with the MCA 
press release from financial year 2018-19. In pursuance to this Reserve Bank of 
India 	(RBI) 	had 	issued 	notification 	(RBI/2015- 
16/315DBR.BP.BC.No.76/21.07.001/2015-16) dated 11 February 2016 for 
implementation of IND AS. The Bank has commenced the process of IND AS 
(Indian Accounting Standards) implementation from financial year 2016-17. 

A steering committee headed by the Executive Director and comprising of General 
Managers from various cross functional areas of the Bank to monitor the progress 
of the implementation is formed. The Bank has a well-planned strategy for its 
implementation and has made substantial progress during the year. The Bank has 
completed a diagnostic study to identify the differences between the current 
accounting framework and IND AS. Based on this diagnostic study the Bank has 
quantified the impact and filed the pro-forma financial statements for the half year 
ended September 2016 with the Reserve Bank of India. The Bank is now assessing 
the changes, wherever required in the core banking system. Bank has also 
commenced the formulation of the Expected Credit Loss Models. With the annual 
financial statements under the current accounting framework being finalized, the 
Bank will commence the preparation of the Opening Balance Sheet for the IND AS 
transition. 

s A  

1.1/4 	OL,M ,F3A.i 
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40. Figures of the previous year have been regrouped / rearranged / reclassified 
wherever necessary. 
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PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK.  

CASH FLOW STATEMENT ANNEXED TO THE BALANCE SHEET FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2017 

(INR ' 000) 
Particulars 	 2016-17 	 2015-16 

A. 	Cash Flow from Operating Activities 

(I) 	Net Profit after Tax 1,32,48,018 (3,97,43,960) 
Add Provision for Tax (net of 	fe 	d tax 68,67.419 (1,76,34,857) 
Profit before tax 	 ( i) 2,01,15437 (5,13,78,8171,  _ 

(ii) Adjustment for : 

Depreciation on Fixed Assets 48,35,308 41,63,580 
Less: Amount drawn from Revaluation Reserve (5,84,941) (2,06,289) 
Provisions for non performing assets 13,53,73,804 1646,91,491 
Less r Amount drawn from Other Reserve (83,36,600) 0 
Provision on Standard Assets (1,24,17,836) (1,37,07,197) 
Depreciation/ (Release), Write off, Provision on Investments (net) 48,66,488 34.54,886 
Other Provisions (net) 63,29,786 52,02,875 
Dividend from Subsidiary / Others (Investing Activity) (3,72.429) (3,83,408) 
Interest on Bonds (Financing Activity) 1,62,35,113 1,64,68,138 
Profit! Loss on sale of Fixed Assets ( net ) (53,758) 1.25,005 

( 	ii ) _14,98,74,936 19,96,59,.121 

Operating 	Profit 	before 	Changes 	in 	Operating 	( i+ri) 
Assets 	and Liabilities 16,59,90,373 14 22 80 304 

(iii) Adjustment for net change in Operating Assets 
and Liabilities 

Decrease / (Increase) in Investments (29,36,61,958) (8,09,96,525) 
Decrease / (Increase) in Advances (20,70,47,300) (50,26,05,439) 
Decrease / (Increase) in Other Assets (2,42,68,829) (2,39,30,429) 
Increase! (Decrease) in Deposits 68,65,28,883 51,67,24,092 
Increase / (Decrease) in Borrowings (19,24,21,080) 12,58,46,974 
Increase / (Decrease) in Other Liabilities & Provisions 37,30,566 78,55,452 

(iii) 12 71,39 719 4,28,94,925_ 

Cash generated from Operations 13,88,50,654 18,51,75,229 
Tax Paid (net of refund ) (1,38,80,126) (1,47,21,540) 
Net Cash used in Operating Activities 	 ( A ) 12,49,70,528 17,04 53 689_ 

B. 	Cash flow from (used in) Investing Activities 

Purchase of Fixed Assets (net of Sales) (56,44,275) (60,72,538) 
Dividend recd from Subsidiaries / JV / RRB5 3,72,429 3,83,408 
Investment in Subsidaries 	JV! RRB5 (21,38,240) 
Net Cash used in investing Activities 	 ( B ) (S271,846.001 

C. 	Cash flow from (used in) Financing Activities 
Issue of Share Capital (incl. Premium) 2,11,20,001 1,73,19,999 
Issued(Redemption) of Bonds (Tier I & Tier II) 25,02,000 1,50,00,000 

Interest paid on Bands (Tier I & Tier II) (1,62,35,113) (1,64,68,138) 

Payments of Dividends ( inoLlax on Dividend) (72,89,000) 

Net Cash from Financing Activities 	 (C I 73 86,888 86 62,861 

D 	Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 	 ( AtEl*C ) 12,70,85,570 17,11,89,180 
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PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT ANNEXED TO THE BALANCE SHEET FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2017 

Particulars 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year 

2016-17 
(INN ' 000),  

2015-16 

Cash and Balances with Reserve Bank of India 26,47,90,678 24,22,49,419 
Balances with Banks & Money at Call & Short Notice 49,14,40,222 75,62,30,900 34,27,92,301 58,50,41,720 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year 
Cash and Balances with Reserve Bank of India 25,20,99,957 26,47,90,678 
Balances with Banks & Money at Call & Short Notice 63,12,16,513 816,470 49,14,40,222 75,62,30,900 

12,70,86,570 17 11.89 180 
Notes :- 

1 Direct taxes paid (net of refund) are treated as arising from operating activities and are not bifurcated 
between investing and financing activities. 

2 All figures in minus represents "Cash Out Flow" 

T K BALAMUKUNDAN 
DY, GENERAL MANAGER 

4rN 
SANJIV SHARAN 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

SUNIL MEHTA 
MANAGING DIRECTOR & C.E.O. 

HIROO MIRCHANDANI 
DIRECTOR 

As per our Report of even date 

For Chhajed & Doshi 
	

For R. Devendra Kumar & Associates 
Chartered Accountants - FRN 101794W 

	
Chartered Accountants - FRN 114207W 

For Hem Sandeep & a. 	 For Suri & Co. 	 For SPMG & Co. 
Chartered Acccountants 	009907N 	Chartered Accountants-FRN 0042835 

	
Chartered Accountants - FRN 509249C 

Date 16,05,2017 
Place: New Delhi 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Members of Punjab National Bank 

Report on the Financial Statements 

1. We have audited the accompanying Standalone financial statements of Punjab National Bank(the 

`Bank') as at March 31, 2016, which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016, and Profit and 

Loss Account and the Cash Flow statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant 

accounting policies and other explanatory information. Incorporated in these financial statements are 

the returns of 20 branches, Treasury Division and 36 other offices audited by us,3378 branches 

audited by Statutory Branch Auditors (including 1 off-shore banking unit and 76 other offices/centers) 

and 3 foreign branches audited by local auditors in respective countries. The branches audited by us 

and those audited by other auditors have been selected by the Bank in accordance with the guidelines 

issued to the Bank by the Reserve Bank of India. Also incorporated in the Balance Sheet and the Profit 

and Loss Account are the returns from 3459 branches, 109 other offices of the Bank, which have not 

been subjected to audit. These unaudited branches and offices account for 5.71% per cent of 

advances, 23.01 per cent of deposits, 6.34% per cent of interest income and 24.16 per cent of interest 

expenses. 

Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements 

2. Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements in accordance with the 

Banking Regulation Act, 1949, accounting principles generally accepted in India alongwith recognition 

and measurement principles laid down in the Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants of India so far as they are applicable to the Bank and Reserve Bank of India guidelines 

from time to time. This responsibility includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal 

control relevant to the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

3. Our responsibility |s to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 

conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants of India. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and 

perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from 
71:"„sr,  

material misstatement. 
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8. The Balance Sheet and the Profit and Loss Account have been drawn up in in accordance with Section 

29 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949. 

4. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 

the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditorsludgment, including the 

assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Bank's 

preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the Bank's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 

accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by management, as 

well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

5, We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 

our audit opinion, 

Opinion 

6. In our opinion, as shown by books of bank, and to the best of our information and according to the 

explanations given to us: 

(i) the Balance Sheet, read with the notes thereon is a full and fair Balance Sheet containing all the 

necessary particulars, is properly drawn up so as to exhibit a true and fair view of state of affairs of 

the Bank as at March 31, 2016 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 

India; 

(ii) the Profit and Loss Account, read with the notes thereon shows a true balance of loss, in 

conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in India, for the year covered by the 

account; and 

(iii) the Cash Flow Statement gives a true and fair view of the cash flows for the year ended on that 

date. 

Emphasis of Matter 

7, Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to note 15 of Schedule 18 'Notes to Accounts'Note 

regarding change in valuation of Plan Assets of long-term benefits from Book Value to Fair Value, 

resulting in increase in the value of Plan Assets by Z388.07 crores in respect of Pension Fund and by 

Z53,08 crores in respect of Gratuity Fund in terms of Accounting Standard - 15 "Employee Benefits", 

Report on Other L gal and Regulatory Requirements 

F-276



S 

.N0.074392) 

MAHESH 

PARTNER KNO.024775) 

\MANDEEP SINGH AR 

PARTNER (MA0.091243) 
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Date: May 18, 2016 

Page 3 of 3 

9. Subject to the limitations of the audit indicated in paragraph 1 to 5 above and as required by the 

Banking Companies (Acquisition and Transfer of Undertakings) Act, 1970, and subject also to the 

limitations of disclosure required therein, we report that: 

(a) We have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and 

belief, were necessary for the purposes of our audit and have found them to be satisfactory; 

(b) The transactions of the Bank, which have come to our notice, have been within the powers of the 

Bank; and 

(c) The returns received from the offices and branches of the Bank have been found adequate for the 

purposes of our audit. 

10. We further report that: 

(a) the Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the 

books of account and returns; 

(b) the reports on the accounts of the branch offices audited by branch auditors of the Bank under 

section 29 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 have been sent to us and have been properly dealt 

with by us in preparing this report; 

(c) In our opinion, the Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss Account and Cash Flow Statement comply with 

the applicable accounting standards, 

FOR SHAH GUPTA & CO. 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

FIRM REGN.N0.109574W 

HENEEL K PATEL 

PARTNER (M.N0.114103) 

FOR HEM SANDEEP & CO, 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

FIRM REGN.N0.009907N 

SANDE 	AIN 

PARTNER (M.N0.087977) 

FOR CHHAJED & DOSHI 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

FIRM REGN.NO. 101794W 

KIRAN K DAFTARY 

PARTNER KNO.010279) 

FOR SURI & CO. 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

FIRM REGN.N0.004283S 

FOR R. DEVENDRA KUMAR & ASSOCIATES 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
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PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 
BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31st MARCH, 2016 

(Z000 omitted) 

CAPITAL S LIABILITIES 	 Schedule As on 31.03.16 As on 31.03.15 

Capital 	 1 3927195 3709114 
Reserves & Surplus 	 2 379174196 387086090 
Deposits 	 3 5530511281 5013786389 
Borrowings 	 4 597552434 456705459 
Other Liabilities and Provisions 	 5 162739448 172048908 

TOTAL 6673904554 6033335960 

ASSETS 
Cash & Balances with 
Reserve Bank of India 	 6 264790678 242249419 
Balances with Banks & Money 
at call & short notice 	 7 471440222 317092301 
Investments 	 8 1578458925 1498769540 
Advances 	 9 4123258000 3805344052 
Fixed Assets 	 10 52227288 35514756 
Other Assets 	 11 183729441 134365892 

TOTAL 6673904554 6033335960 

Contingent Liabilities 	 12 3357959224 2739453849 
Bills for Collection 232211889 196406219 

Significant Accounting Policies 	 17 
Notes on Accounts 	 18 
The Schedules 1 to 18 form an integral part of the 6Ounts. 

.RA S SANGAPURE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

T K BALAMUKUNDAN 
ASSTT. GENER_NIANAGER 

S K JA 
ASSTT, GENET MANAGER 

P IcMOIIAPATRA  
— [MANAGER 

RAHMAJI RAO 
XECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

USHA ANANTHASUBRAMANIAN 
MANAGING DIRECTOR & C.E.O. 

Dr. RABI N. MISHRA 
DIRECTOR 

H 
HIROO MIRCHANDANI 

DIRECTOR 

As per our Report of even date 
For Shah Gupta & Co. 	 For Chhajed & Doshi 
Chartered Accountants 	 Chartered Accountants 
FRN 109574 W 	 FRN 101794W 

(Fleneel K. Patel) 
Partner (M No. 114103) 

For Hem Sandeep & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
FR 09907N 

k• 

(Sand 	aM) 
Partner (M No. 087977) 

Date : 18/05/2016 
Place: New Delhi 

DILIP KUMAR SAHA 
DIRECTOR 

RA IN 	OHAN SINGH 
DIRECTOR 

G P 	 WALt  
DIRECTOR 

SUSHI WAR 
DIRECTOR 

For R Devendra Kumar & sociates 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN 114207W 

(Kiran K Defter,: Partner) 
Partner OM No.010279) 

(Neeraj G 
Partner 

For SPMG & Co. 
Chartered Account 
FRN 509249C() 

(R Mahesh) 
Partner (M No. 024775) 

ndeep Singh Arora) 
Partner (M No. 091243) 

For Suri & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN 004283S 
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Earning per Share (Z) (Basic/Diluted) 
(Nominal Value 2 per share) 
Significant Accounting Policies 
Notes on Accounts 

T K BALAMUKUNDAN 
ASSTT. GEL MANAGER 	ASSTT, GENEn. 	ANAGER 

DR. RA S SANGAPURE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

-20.82 	 16.91 

K 	A BRAHMAJI RAO 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

HIROO MIRCHANDANI 
DIRECTOR 

For Shah Gupta & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN A04153E 

(Heneel K. Patel) 
Partner (M No. 114103) 

RAJINOERMOHAN SINGH 
DIRECTOR 

As per our Report of even date 
For Chhajed & Doshi 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN 101794W 

(Kiran K Daftary) 
Partner (M No.010279) 

G P KHANDELWAL 
DIRECTOR 

SUDHIR NAYAR 
DIRECTOR 

For R Devendra Kumar & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN 114207W 

74 
(Netri)1 
Partner 

S K JA 

17 
18 

IP KUMAR SAHA 
DIRECTOR 

Dr. RABI N. MISHRA 
DIRECTOR 

USHA ANANTHASUBRAMANIAN 

ANAGING DIRECTOR & C.E.O. 

For Suri & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

N 004283S.  

R ahesh) 
Partner (NI No, 24775) 

For S G & Co, 
Chartered Acc n 
FRN 5 9249 

Mandecp Sinh Aroia 
Partner (I1A No. 09124 

PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2016 

Schedule 
Year Ended  
31,03.16 

000 omitted) 

Year Ended 
31.03.15 

I. INCOME 
Interest earned 	 13 474243499 463153627 
Other Income 	 14 66770217 58907319 

TOTAL 543013716 522060946 

II. EXPENDITURE 
Interest expended 	 15 321125720 297597940 
Operating expenses 	 16 99724543 104915477 
Provisions and Contingencies 161907413 88931686 

TOTAL 582757676 491445103 

III. PROFIT 
Net Profiti(Loss) for the year -39743960 30615843 

Add: Balance in Profit & Loss A/c 

Profit Available for Appropriation -39743960 3061 5843 

IV, APPROPRIATIONS 
Transfer to ; 

Statutory Reserves 0 7653960 
Capital Reserves 1117341 853997 
Revenue & Other Reserves -40803267 9376748 

Proposed Dividend 0 6123169 
Interim Dividend 0 0 
Tax on Dividend proposed for the year 2015-16 0 1253699 
Balance Transferred from provision for tax on dividend/dividend -58034 -29834 
Special reserve as per Income Tax Act 0 2750000 
Investment Reserve 0 2634104 
Balance in Profit & Loss Account 0 0 

TOTAL -39743960 30615843 

For !tern Sandeep & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN .'09907N 

( a 	aM) 

Partner BA No, 087977 

Date : 18105/2016 
Place: New Delhi 
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PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 
(7-000 omitted) 
As on 31.03.15 

SCHEDULE 1 - CAPITAL 

As on 31.03.16 
Authorised 
15,00,00.00,000 Equity Shares o 	2 each 30000000 30000000 

Issued & Subscribed 
1.96,35,97.490 (Previous year 185,45,56.947 
Equity Shares of Z 2 each) Equity shares of Z 2 each 

3927195 3709114 

Paid Up 
1,96,35,97,490 (Previous year 1.85,45,56,947 
Equity Shares of Z 2 each) Equity shares of Z 2 each 

(includes equity shares of 1,21,90,88,455 

3927195 3709114 

Z2 each held by Central Government ) 

TOTAL 3927195 3709114 

SCHEDULE 2- RESERVES 8 SURPLUS 

I. Statutory Reserves 

Opening Balance 	 96670507 89016547 
Addition during the year 	 0 7653960 

— ----- 

II. Capital Reserves 

a) Revaluation Reserve 

96670507 96670507 

Opening Balance 	 13875501 14081790 
Addition during the year 	 14778569 
Deduction during the year 	 206289 
(berg depreaation on revalued portion of property) 

206289 

Transfer to Other Reserves 	 0 0 

b) Others 
28447781 13875501 

Opening Balance 	 12269241 11415244 
Addition during the year 	 1117340 853997 

----- -- 
13386581 12269241 

Share Premium 
Opening Balance 	 70027254 61415668 
Addition during the year 	 17101918 8611586 
Deduction during the year 	 0 0 

871 29172 	----- --------- 70027254 
IV. Revenue and other Reserves 

a) Investment Reserve 
Opening Balance 	 3705193 1071089 
Add .Transfer from P&L Appropriation A/c 	 0 2634104 
Less: Transfer to P&L Appropriation A/c 	 0 0 

b) Exchange Fluctuation Reserve 
3705193 3705193 

Opening Balance 	 542271 462770 
Add Addition during the year 	 99842 79501 
Less: Deduction during the year (Net) 	 0 

c) Special Reserve under Sec.36(1) (viii) 
of Income Tax Act, 1961 

642113 542271 

Opening Balance 	 11936600 9111300 
Transferred from Other Reserves 	 0 
Addition during the year 	 0 

d) Other Reserve 

11936600 2825300 11936600 

Opening Balance 	 178059523 168758082 
Addition during the year 	 0 9301448 
Less: Withdrawal during the year 	40803267 0 
Add.  Transfer from Revaluation Reserves 	 0 0 
Less: Payment for blocked accounts 	 7 7 

137256249 178059523 

V. Balance in Profit & Loss Account 0 0 

Total of I, II, Ill, IV,V 379174196 387086090 

F-280



• 

(Z000 omitted) 
SCHEDULE 3 - DEPOSITS 

36366491 
325203374 

As on 31.03.16 

32359883 
303448139 

-------- 

429356953 
2746624804 

----- 

As on 31.03.15 

I. Demand Deposits 

361569865 

1694263513 

3474677903 	 

335808022 

1501996610 

3175981757 

(i) From Banks 
(ii) From Others 

II. Savings Bank Deposits 

651814837 
2822863066 
--------- 

III. Term Deposits 

A. (i) From Banks 
(ii) From Others 

Total I, II & Ill 5530511281 5013786389 

B. (i) Deposits of branches in India 4938546917 4530287032 
(ii) Deposits of branches outside India 591964364 483499357 

TOTAL 	B (i) 5530511281 5013786389' 

SCHEDULE 4 - BORROWINGS 

I. Borrowings in India 

161750000 0 (i) Reserve Bank of India 

(ii) Other Banks 24327138 54740468 

(iii) Other Institutions and Agencies 

(iv) Unsecured Redeemable Bonds 

35205000 

54284880 

35205000 

5373917 

a) Tier-I Bonds (Perpetual Debt Instruments) 

b) Upper Tier-11 Bonds 66100000 66100000 

c) Subordinate debts far Tier ll Capital 64998000 49998000 

d) Long term infrastructure bonds 28000000 194303000 28000000 179303000 

II. Borrowings outside India 162887416 217288074 

Total of 	I, II 597552434 456705459 

Secured Borrowings included in I & II above 178915913 
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PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 

SCHEDULE 5 - OTHER LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS 

As on 31.03.16 

(Z000 omitted) 

As on 31.03.15 

Bills Payable 24257226 23390092 

II. Inter-Office adjustments(net) 79613 143746 

III. Interest accrued 16072257 12871891 

IV, Deferred Tax Liability (Net) 0 0 

V. Others (including Provisions) 122330352 135643179 

Total of I, !Oh, IV, V 162739448 172048908 

SCHEDULE 6 - CASH AND BALANCES WITH RESERVE BANK OF INDIA 

I Cash in hand (including foreign 22238461 22710604 
currency notes) 

It Balance with Reserve Bank of India 
In Current Account 242552217 219538815 
In other Account 0 0 

Total of I, II 264790678 242249419 
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PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 

SCHEDULE 7- BALANCES WITH BANKS & MONEY AT CALL & SHORT NOTICE 
(2000 omitted) 

As on 31.03.16 

9310154 
60365823 

As on 31.03.15 

22938001 
82369390 

 	105307391 69675977 

0 0 
0 0 0 0 

105307391 69675977 

8569635 14558828 
352873196 232857496 

4690000 0 

366132831 247416324 

471440222 317092301 

L In India  

(i) Balances with Banks 

a) In Current Accounts 
b) In Other Deposit Accounts 

(ii) Money at Call and Short Notice 

a) with Banks 
b) with Other Institutions 

TOTAL 

II. Outside India 

(i) Balances with Banks 
a) In Current Accounts 
b) In Other Deposit Accounts 

(ii) Money at Call & Short Notice 

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL of I, II 
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PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 

SCHEDULE 8 - INVESTMENTS 

As on 31.03.16 

(2000 omitted) 

As on 31.03.15 

I. Investments in. India : Gross 1535050431 1478175806 

Less: Provision for Depreciation 9606405 6034377 

Net Investment in India 1525444026 1472141429 

(i) Government Securities 1249505557 1239537975 

(ii) Other Approved Securities 1883020 1878450 

(iii) Shares 45333251 36025868 

(iv) Debentures and Bonds 188658858 147972210 

(v) Subsidiaries and/or joint ventures 7532699 6060059 
( including sponsored institutions ) 

(vi) Others 32530641 40666867 
Various Mutual Funds 
& Commercial Papers etc. 

TOTAL of I 1525444026 1472141429 

II. Investments Outside India : Gross 53014899 26628111 

Less: Provision for depreciation 0 0 

Net Investments outside India 53014899 26628111 
...... .... ..........._ 

(i) Govt. securities including local authorities 15454761 0 

(ii) Subsidiary and / or Joint ventures abroad 15516110 14850510 

(iii) Others 22044028 11777601 

TOTAL of II 53014899 26628111 

GRAND TOTAL of I, II 1578458925 1498769540 

• 
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PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 

SCHEDULE 9 ADVANCES 

As on 31.03.16 

(Z000 omitted) 

As on 31.03.15 

A (i) Bits purchased and discounted 

(ii) Cash Credits, Overdrafts & Loans 
repayable on demand 

300905923 

2338102826 

294697909 

1967503725 

(iii) Term Loans 1484249251 1543142418 

Total 4123258000 3805344052 

B (i) Secured by tangible assets 3731505914 3378134452 
(Includes advances against Book Debts) 

(ii) Covered by Bank/Government guarantees 101007144 203379547 

(iii) Unsecured 290744942 223830053 
....... ...... 

Total 4123258000 3805344052 

C (I) Advances in India 

1393954904 1382371388 (i) Priority Sector 

(ii) Public Sector 189099143 193428281 

(iii) Banks 3138 516763 

(iv) Others 2010939517 1704677287 
...... 

Total 3593996702 3280993719 

C(II) Advances outside India 

321113463 

5310147 

400216590 

4456084 

(i) Due from Banks 

(ii) Due from Others 

(a) Bills Purchased & Discounted 

(b) Syndicated Loans 10107862 8195974 

(c) Others 192729826 111481685 
....... 

Total 529261298 524350333 

GRAND TOTAL ( Total of 	& II ) 4123258000 3805344052 
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PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 
SCHEDULE 10- FIXED ASSETS 

As on 31.03.16 
(000 omitted) 
As on 31.03.15 

A 	TANGIBLE ASSETS 
I. Premises 

At cost / valuation as on 28620221 27957749 
31st March of the preceding year 
Addition during the period 1698879 662472 
Add: Revaluation during the year 14778569 

45097669 28620221 

Deduction during the year 0 0 

45097669 28620221 

Depreciation to date 4371867 4021804 
(Including on revalued amount ) --------- -------- 40725802 24598417 

II, Other Fixed Assets (Including Furniture & Fixture 
At cost as on 31st March of 
the preceding year 

34903685 31322636 

Addition during the year 4814124 4250933 
------- 

39717809 35573569 

Deduction during the year 2802740 669884 

36915069 34903685 

Depreciation to date 26352729 
--------- 10562340 

24870953 
10032732 

III Leased Assets 
At cost as on 31st March of 252386 252386 
The preceding year 

252386 252386 

Addition/adjustment during the year 0 

Deduction during the year 0 0 

252386 252386 

Amortisation !lease adjustment to date 252386 252386 
0 

Total of 1,11,111 51288142 34631149 

B 	INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

Computer Software 
At cost as on 31st March of 
the preceding year 

3252893 2876267 

Addition during the period 410971 377741 
----- 

3663864 3254008 

Deduction during the year 415 1115 

3663449 3252893 

Amortised to date 2724303 2369286 

Total 
	

939146 
	

883607 

GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 
	

52227288 
	

35514756 

VMOth I MIX"; 4474 en  

AUMB At 
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PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 

SCHEDULE 11 - OTHER ASSETS 

As on 31.03.16 

0000 omitted) 

As on 31.03.15 

I. Interest accrued 45989390 41762943 

IL Tax paid in advance / tax deducted 
at source 

15362610 14332449 

III. Stationery and stamps 93337 93640 

IV, Non-banking assets acquired in 
satisfaction of claims 

277626 239762 

V. Deferred tax asset (net) 46174739 14848503 

VI. Others 75831739 63088595 

Total of 	I, II, III, IV, V, VI 183729441 134365892 

SCHEDULE 12 - CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

I (i) Claims against the Bank not acknowledged 
as debts 

(ii) Disputed income tax and interest tax 
demands under appeals, references etc. 

2310441 

11557896 

1883435 

10562109 

II. Liability for partly paid investments 115 1530121 

WLiability on account of outstanding 255 585121 1864200405 
11.arward exchange contracts 

IV. Guarantees given on behalf of constituents: 

(a) In India 324802331 289516763 

(b) Outside India 136191530 149675283 

V. Acceptances, endorsements and other 
obligations 

319518652 413621985 

VI. Other items for which the Bank is 
contingently liable 

6993138 8463748 

Total of 	II, 	II, IV, V, VI 3357959224 2739453849 
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PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 

SCHEDULE 13 - INTEREST EARNED (1000 omitted) 

Year Ended 	 Year Ended 
31.03,16 	 31.03.15 

I. 	Interest/discount on advance 	bills 	 344455374 	 347943826 

Income on Investments 	 120336525 	 105999859 

III. Interest on balances with Reserve Bank of 	 7305026 	 6322523 
India and other Inter-Bank funds 

IV. Others 	 2146574 	 2887419 

Total of 1,11, III, IV 	 474243499 	 463153627 

SCHEDULE 14 - OTHER INCOME 	 Year Ended 	 Year Ended 
31.03.16 	 31.03.15 

Commission, Exchange and Brokerage 

Profit on sale of Investments 

Less: Loss on sale of Investments 

Dividend Income from Units of Mutual 
Fund/ income on redemption of Units 

IV. Profit on revaluation of Investments 

Less: Loss on revaluation of 
Investments/ Amortisation 

V. Profit on sale of land, buildings and 
other assets 
Less: Loss on sale of land, buildings 
and other assets 

VI. Profit on exchange transactions 
Less: Loss on exchange transactions 

VII. Income earned by way of dividends etc. 
from subsidiaries / companies and / or 
joint ventures in India & abroad. 

VIII. Miscellaneous Income 

Total of I, II, Ill, IV, V, VI, VII & VIII 

27873534 

9405999 	 11939697 

2144962 	 1712353 ----- 7261037 	 

3508059 

0 	 0 

0 	 0 
0 -------- ------- 

31507 	 29630 

6502 	 3450 
-------------- 	25005 ------- 	--- 

15195893 	 14056133 
10926983 	 9074104 

------ 	4268910 

383408 

25450264 

68770217 

27448818 

10227344 

3340305 

26180 

4982029 

350291 

12532352 

58907319 
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I. Payments to and Provisions for employees 

II. Rent, Taxes and Lighting 

III. Printing and Stationery 

IV. Advertisement and Publicity 

V. Depreciation/Amortisation on Bank's 
property 
Lessr Adjusted with Revaluation Reserve 

VI. Directors' fees, allowances and expenses 

VII. Auditors' fees and expenses 

VIII. Law Charges 

IX. Postage, Telegrams, Telephones, etc.  

X. Repairs and Maintenance 

XI. Insurance 

XIL Other expenditure 

Total of Ito XII 

• 

PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 

SCHEDULE 15- INTEREST EXPENDED 

Year Ended 

(2000 omitted) 

Year Ended 
31.03.16 31.03.15 

I. 	Interest on Deposits 298025714 276213386 

Interest on Reserve Bank of India/ 
inter-bank borrowings 

2502097 5669885 

Ill. 	Others 20597909 15714669 
----- -------- 

Total of I, II, III 321125720 297597940 

SCHEDULE 16 - OPERATING EXPENSES 
Year Ended Year Ended 

31.03.16 31.03.15 

64259453 

6258066 

845261 

548490 

73369062 

5469570 

801261 

361747 

4163580 3908570 

206289 206289 

3957291 3702281 

14170 12632 

688166 535178 

612675 431923 

1426920 1228903 

2189965 1959118 

5138774 4532659 

13785312 12511143 

99724543 104915477 
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PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 

SCHEDULE 17 (SOLO) 

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION: 

The financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis and 
conform, in all material aspects, to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
(GAAP) in India unless otherwise stated encompassing applicable statutory 
provisions, regulatory norms prescribed by Reserve Bank of India (RBI), 
circulars and guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI') from 
time to time, Banking Regulation Act 1949, Accounting Standards (AS) and 
pronouncements issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 
(ICAO and prevailing practices in Banking industry in India. 

In respect of foreign offices, statutory provisions and practices prevailing in 
respective foreign countries are complied with except as specified elsewhere. 

The financial statements have been prepared on going concern basis with 
accrual concept and in accordance with the accounting policies and practices 
consistently followed unless otherwise stated 

2. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements requires the management to make 
estimates and assumptions considered in the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities (including contingent liabilities) as on date of the financial statements 
and the reported income and expenses for the reporting period. Management 
believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements 
are prudent and reasonable. 

Future results could differ from these estimates. 

Difference between the actual results and estimates is recognized in the 
period in which the results are known / materialized. 

Any revision to the accounting estimates is recognised prospectively in the 
current and future periods unless otherwise stated. 

3. REVENUE RECOGNITION 

3.1 	Income & expenditure (other than items referred to in paragraph 3.5) are 
generally accounted for on accrual basis, 
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3.2 	Income from Non- Performing Assets (NPAs), comprising of advances, 
and investments, is recognised upon realisation, as per the prudential 
norms prescribed by the RBI/ respective country regulators in the case of 
foreign offices (hereafter collectively referred to as Regulatory 
Authorities). 

	

3.3 	Recoveries in NPA accounts (irrespective of the mode / status / stage of 
recovery actions) are appropriated in the following order of priority : - 

a) Expenditure/out of pocket expenses incurred for recovery (earlier 
recorded in memorandum dues); 

b) Principal irregularities i.e. NPA outstanding in the account. 
c) Towards the interest irregularities/accrued interest. 

	

3.4 	The sale of NPA is accounted as per guidelines prescribed by RBI and as 
disclosed under Para 5.4. 

4111, 	3.5 	Commission (excluding on Government Business), interest on overdue bills, 
exchange, locker rent, income from merchant banking transactions and 
dividend income, Income on Rupee Derivatives designated as "Trading" are 
accounted for on realization and insurance claims are accounted for on 
settlement. 

	

3.6 	In case of suit filed accounts, related legal and other expenses incurred 
are charged to Profit & Loss Account and on recovery the same are 
accounted for as such. 

	

3.7 	Income from interest on refund of income tax is accounted for in the year the 
order is passed by the concerned authority. 

	

3.8 	Lease payments including cost escalation for assets taken on operating lease 
are recognised in the Profit and Loss Account over the lease term in 
accordance with the AS 19 (Leases) issued by ICAI. 

	

3.9 	Provision for Reward Points on Debit/Credit cards is made based on the 
accumulated outstanding points in each category. 

3.10 Interest on unpaid and unclaimed matured term deposits is accounted for at 
savings bank rate. 

4. INVESTMENTS 

	

4.1 	The transactions in Securities are recorded on "Settlement Date". 

	

4.2 	Investments are classified into six categories as stipulated in form A of the 
third schedule to the Banking Regulation Act, 1949. 
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4.3 	Investments have been categorized into "Held to Maturity", "Available for 
Sale" and "Held for Trading" in terms of RBI guidelines as under: 

(a) Securities acquired by the Bank with an intention to hold till maturity are 
classified under "Held to Maturity". 

(b) The securities acquired by the Bank with an intention to trade by taking 
advantages of short-term price/ interest rate movements are classified under 
"Held for Trading". 

(c) The securities, which do not fall within the above two categories, are 
classified under "Available for Sale" 

	

4.4 	Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates are 
classified as HTM. 

	

4.5 	Transfer of securities from one category to another is carried out at the lower 
of acquisition cost/ book value/ market value on the date of transfer. The 
depreciation, if any, on such transfer is fully provided for. 

However, transfer of securities from HTM category to AFS category is 
carried out on book value. After transfer, these securities are immediately 
revalued and resultant depreciation, if any, is provided. 

An investment is classified as HTM, HFT or AFS at the time of its purchase 
and subsequent shifting amongst categories is done in conformity with 
regulatory guidelines. 

	

4.6 	In determining acquisition cost of an investment 

a. Brokerage / commission received on subscription is deducted from the cost 
of securities. 

b. Brokerage, commission, Securities Transaction Tax (STT) etc. paid in 
connection with acquisition of securities are treated as revenue expenses 
upfront and excluded from cost. 

c. Interest accrued up to the date of acquisition/sale of securities i.e. broken 
— period interest is excluded from the acquisition cost/sale consideration and 
the same is accounted in interest accrued but not due account. 

d. Cost is determined on the weighted average cost method for all 
categories of investments. 

	

4.7 	Investments are valued as per RBI/ FIMMDA guidelines, on the following 
basis: 
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Held to Maturity 

Investments under "Held to Maturity "category are carried at acquisition 
cost. 

Wherever the book value is higher than the face value/redemption 
value, the premium is amortized over the remaining period to maturity 
on constant yield basis. Such amortisation of premium is 
adjusted against income under the head "interest on 
investments". 

Investments in subsidiaries/joint ventures/associates are valued at 
carrying cost less diminution, other than temporary in nature for each 
investment individually. 

ii) 	Investments in sponsored regional rural banks are valued at carrying 
cost. 

iv) 	Investment in Venture Capital is valued at carrying cost. 

Equity shares held in HTM category are valued at carrying cost. 

Available for Sale and Held for Trading 

Govt. Securities 
I Central Govt. Securities 	At market prices/YTM as published by Fixed 

Income Money Market and Derivatives 
Association of India (FIMMDA)_ 	 

State Govt. Securities 	On appropriate yield to maturity basis as per 
FIMMDA/RBI guidelines. 

Securities guaranteed byThn appropriate yield to maturity basis as per 
Central 	 State FIMMDA/RBI guidelines 
Government, PSU Bonds 
(not in the nature of 
advances)  
Treasury Bills 	 At carrying cost 

d) Equity shares 
	

At market price, if quoted, otherwise at break up 
value of the Shares as per latest Balance Sheet 
(not more than one year old), otherwise at Re.1 
er co an 

At market price, if quoted or on appropriate 
yield to maturity basis not exceeding 
redemption value as per RBI/FIMMDA 
guidelines. 

Bonds and debentures (not At market price, if quoted, or on appropriate 
in 	 yield to maturity basis as per RBI/FIMMDA 
the nature of advances) 	guidelines. 

Pre 

Ntj?3  

RIEFID 
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Units of utual funds 	As per stock exchange quotation, if quoted; at 
repurchase price/NAV, if unquoted 

Commercial Paper 	At carrying cost 

Certificate of Deposits 	1 At carrying cost 

Security receipts of ARCIL At net asset value of the asset as declared by 
ARCIL 

 

       

Venture Capital Funds 	At net asset value (NAV) declared by the VCF 

Other Investments 	At carrying cost less diminution in value 

The above valuation in category of Available for Sale and Held for Trading is 
done scrip wise on quarterly basis and depreciation/appreciation is 
aggregated for each classification. Net  depreciation for each classification, if 
any, is provided for while net appreciation is ignored. On provision for 
depreciation, the book value of the individual security remains unchanged 
after marking to market. 

	

4.8 	Investments are subject to appropriate provisioning/ de-recognition of income, 
in line with the 	prudential norms of Reserve Bank of India for NPI 
classification. The depreciation/provision in respect of non-performing 
securities is not set off against the appreciation in respect of the other 
performing securities. For NPI in preference share, debentures and bonds, in 
addition to valuation as above, further provision is made on Sub-standard and 
Doubtful assets as per NPA provisioning norms. 

If any credit facility availed by an entity is NPA in the books of the Bank, 
investment in any of the securities issued by the same entity would also be 
treated as NPI and vice versa. However, in respect of NPI preference share 
where the dividend is not paid, the corresponding credit facility is not treated 
as NPA. 

	

4.9 	Profit or loss on sale of investments in any category is taken to Profit and 
Loss account but, in case of profit on sale of investments in "Held to Maturity" 
category, an equivalent amount (net of taxes and amount required to be 
transferred to Statutory Reserve) is appropriated to "Capital Reserve Account" 

4.10 Securities repurchased/resold under buy back arrangement are accounted for 
at original cost. 

4.11 The derivatives transactions are undertaken for trading or hedging purposes.  
Trading transactions are marked to market. As per RBI guidelines, different 
categories of swaps are valued as under: - 
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(a) For Sale of financial assets sold to SCs/RCs 

Hedge Swaps 
Interest rate swaps which hedge interest bearing asset or liability are 
accounted for on accrual basis except the swaps designated with an asset or 
liability that are carried at market value or lower of cost in the financial 
statement. 

Gain or losses on the termination of swaps are recognized over the shorter of 
the remaining contractual life of the swap or the remaining life of the asset/ 
liabilities. 

Trading Swaps 
Trading swap transactions are marked to market with changes recorded in the 
financial statements. 

Exchange Traded Derivatives entered into for trading purposes are valued 
at prevailing market rates based on rates given by the Exchange and 
the resultant gains and losses are recognized in the Profit and Loss 
Account. 

4.12 Foreign currency options 
Foreign currency options written by the bank with a back-to-back contract with 
another bank are not marked to market since there is no market risk. 

Premium received is held as a liability and transferred to the Profit and Loss 
Account on maturity/cancellation. 

	

5. 	LOANS / ADVANCES AND PROVISIONS THEREON: 

	

5.1 	Advances are classified as performing and non-performing assets; provisions 
are made in accordance with prudential norms prescribed by RBI. 

5,1 (a) Advances are classified : Standard, Sub Standard, Doubtful and Loss 
assets borrower wise. 

5.1(b) Advances are stated net of specific loan loss provisions, provision for 
diminution in fair value of restructured advances. 

	

5.2 	In respect of foreign offices, the classification of loans and advances and 
provisions for NPAs are made as per the local regulations or as per the 
norms of RBI, whichever is more stringent. 

Loans and advances held at the overseas branches that are identified as 
impaired as per host country regulations for reasons other than record of 
recovery, but which are standard as per the extant RBI guidelines, are 
classified as NPAs to the extent of amount outstanding in the host country. 

	

5,3 	Financial Assets sold are recognized as under: 
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(i) If the sale to SCs/RCs is at a price below the Net Book Value (NBV), the short 

fall should be debited to the Profit & Loss account of that year. Bank can also 
use countercyclical / floating provisions for meeting the shortfall on sale of 

NPAs i.e when the sale is at a price below the NBV. However, for assets sold 

on or after 26.02.2014 and upto 31.03.2016, as incentive for early sale of 

NPAs, bank can spread over any shortfall, if the sale value is lower than the 

NBV, over a period of two years. This facility of spreading over the shortfall 

will be subject to necessary disclosures in the Notes to Accounts in Annual 
Financial Statements of the Bank. 

(ii) If the sale is for a value higher than the NBV, Bank can reverse the 

excess provision on sale of NPAs to its profit and loss account in the 

year, the amounts are received. However, Bank can reverse excess 

provision (when the sale is for a value higher than the NBV) arising out of 

sale of NPAs, only when the cash received (by way of initial consideration 

and/or redemption of SRs/PTCs) is higher than the NBV of the 	asset. 
Further, reversal of excess provision will be limited to the extent to which 

cash received exceeds the NBV of the asset. 

(b) 	For Sale of financial assets sold to Other Banks/NBFCs/Fls etc. 

(i) In case the sale is at a price below the Net Book Value (NBV) i.e. Book Value 

less provision held, the shortfall should be debited to the Profit & Loss A/c of 
that year. 

(ii) In case the sale is for a value higher than the Net Book Value (NBV) i.e. Book 
Value less provision held, the excess provision shall not be reversed but will 
be utilized to meet the shortfall/loss on account of sale of other NPAs. 

The Bank considers a restructured account as one where the Bank, for economic 
or legal reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, grants to the 
borrower concessions that the Bank would not otherwise consider. Restructuring 
would normally involve modification of terms of the advance / securities, which 
would generally include, among others, alteration of repayment period / 
repayable amount / the amount of installments / rate of interest (due to reasons 
other than competitive reasons). Restructured accounts are classified as such by 
the Bank only upon approval and implementation of the restructuring package. 
Necessary provision for diminution in the fair value of a restructured account is 
made. 

5.4 	For restructured/rescheduled advances, provisions are made in accordance 
with guidelines issued by RBI. 

In respect of non-performing loans and advances accounts subjected to 
restructuring, the account is upgraded to standard only after the specified 
period i.e. a period of one year after the date when first payment of 
interest or of principal, whichever is later, falls due, subject t satisfactory 
performance of the account during the period. 
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5.5 	In addition to the specific provision on NPAs, general provisions are also 
made for standard assets as per extant RBI Guidelines. These provisions 
are reflected in Schedule 5 of the Balance Sheet under the head "Other 
Liabilities & Provisions — Others" and are not considered for arriving at the 
Net NPAs, 

	

5.6 	In accordance with RBI guidelines, accelerated provision is made on non- 
performing advances which were not earlier reported by the Bank as 
Special Mention Account under "SMA-2" category to Central Repository of 
Information on Large Credits (CRILC). Accelerated provision is also made 
on non-performing advances which are erstwhile SMA-2 accounts with 
Aggregate Exposure (AE) ' 1,000 million or above and Joint Lenders' 
Forum (JLF) is not formed or they fail to agree upon a common Corrective 
Action Plan (CAP) within the stipulated time frame. 

Amounts recovered against debts written-off in earlier years and 
provisions no longer considered necessary in the context of the current 
status of the borrower are recognised in the profit and loss account. 

	

5.7 	Provision for Country Exposure: 

In addition to the specific provisions held according to the asset 
classification status, provisions are also made for individual country 
exposures (other than the home country). Countries are categorised 
into seven risk categories, namely, insignificant, low, moderate, high, very 
high, restricted and off-credit and provisioning made as per extant RBI 
guidelines. If the country exposure (net) of the Bank in respect of each 
country does not exceed 1% of the total funded assets, no provision is 
maintained on such country exposures. The provision is reflected in 
Schedule 5 of the Balance Sheet under the "Other liabilities & 
Provisions — Others". 

	

6. 	FIXED ASSETS 

6.1 Fixed assets are stated at historical cost less accumulated 
depreciation/amortisation, wherever applicable, except those premises, 
which have been revalued. The appreciation on revaluation is credited to 
revaluation reserve and incremental depreciation attributable to the revalued 
amount is deducted therefrom. 

	

6.2 	Software is capitalized and clubbed under Intangible assets. 

	

6.3 	Cost includes cost of purchase and all expenditure such as site 
preparation, installation costs and professional fees incurred on the 
asset till the time of capitalization. Subsequent expenditure/s incurred 
on the assets are capitalised only when it increases the future 
benefits from such assets or their func 	capa 

109574 
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6.4 DEPRECIATION 

A. Depreciation on assets (including land where value is not separable) is 
provided on straight-line method based on estimated life of the asset, except 
in respect of computers where it is calculated on the straight-line method, at 
the rates prescribed by RBI. 

B. Depreciation on assets has been provided at the rates furnished below:- 

Particulars Rate of Depreciation 

Land acquired on perpetual lease where no lease 
period is mentioned 

Nil 

Land 	acquired 	on 	lease 	where 	lease 	period 	is 
mentioned 

Over lease period 

Building 
• Constructed on free hold land and on leased land, 
where lease period is above 40 years 

2.50% 

Over lease period 
, 

• Constructed on leased land where lease period is 
below 40 years. 
Built-up Assets taken over from erstwhile New Bank 
of India & Nedungadi Bank Ltd 

4.00% 

Furniture and fixtures- Steel articles 5.00% 
Furniture and fixtures-wooden articles 10.00% 
Mattresses 20.00% 
Mobile Phone Instruments 33.33% --i 
Machinery electrical and miscellaneous articles 15,00% 

' l— 
1 Motor cars and cycles 15.00% 	  

33.33% Computers, ATMs and related items, laptop, i pad 
Computer Application Software — Intangible Assets 

- Up to Rs. 5,000 Charged to Revenue 

20.00% - Others 

C. Depreciation on fresh additions to assets other than bank's own premises is 
provided from the month in which the assets are put to use and in the case of 
assets sold/disposed off during the year, up to the month preceding the month 
in which it is sold/ disposed off. 

D. The depreciation on bank's own premises existing at the close of the year is 
charged for full year. The construction cost is depreciated only when the 
building is complete in all respects. Where the cost of land and building 
cannot be separately ascertained, depreciation is provided on the composite 
cost, at the rate applicable to buildings. 

E. In respect of leasehold premises, the lease premium, if any, is amortised 
over the period of lease and the lease rent is charged in the respective 
year(s). 
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7. IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS 

The carrying costs of assets are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date if there 
is any indication of impairment based on internal/external factors. 

An impairment loss is recognized wherever the carrying cost of an asset 
exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the greater of the 
assets net selling price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the 
estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-
tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of 
money and risks specific to the asset. 

After impairment, if any, depreciation is provided on the revised carrying cost 
of the asset over its remaining useful life. 

A previously recognized impairment loss is increased or reversed 
depending on changes in circumstances. 

However, the carrying value after reversal is not increased beyond the 
carrying value that would have prevailed by charging usual depreciation if 
there was no impairment. 

8. EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 

• PROVIDENT FUND: 

Provident fund is a defined contribution scheme as the Bank pays fixed 
contribution at pre-determined rates. The obligation of the Bank is limited to 
such fixed contribution. The contribution are charged to Profit & Loss A/c. 

• GRATUITY: 

Gratuity liability is a defined benefit obligation and is provided for on the basis 
of an actuarial valuation. The scheme is funded by the bank and is managed 
by a separate trust. 

• PENSION: 

Pension liability is a defined benefit obligation and is provided for on the basis 
of an actuarial valuation. The scheme is funded by the bank and is managed 
by a separate trust. 

The Bank operates a New Pension Scheme (NPS) for all officers/ 
employees joining the Bank on or after 01.04.2010. As per the scheme, 
the covered employees contribute 10% of their basic pay plus dearness 
allowance to the scheme together with a matching contribution from the 
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Bank, Pending completion of registration procedures of the employees 
concerned, these contributions are retained. The Bank recognizes such 
annual contributions and interest as an expense in the year to which they 
relate. Upon receipt of the Permanent Retirement Account Number 
(PRAN), the consolidated contribution amounts are transferred to the 
NPS Trust. 

• COMPENSATED ABSENCES: 

Accumulating compensated absences such as Privilege Leave (PL) and Sick 
Leave (including unavailed casual leave) are provided for based on actuarial 
valuation. 

• OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS: 

Other Employee Benefits such as Leave Fare Concession (LFC), Silver 
Jubilee Award, etc. are provided for based on actuarial valuation. 

In respect of overseas branches and offices, the benefits in respect of 
employees other than those on deputation are valued and accounted for as 
per laws prevailing in the respective countries 

9. TRANSLATION OF FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS & 
BALANCES: 

Transactions involving foreign exchange are accounted for in accordance 
with AS 11, The Effect of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates", 

	

9.1 	Except advances of erstwhile London branches which are accounted for at 
the exchange rate prevailing on the date of parking in India, all other monetary 
assets and liabilities, guarantees, acceptances, endorsements and other 
obligations are initially recorded at a notional rate and translated in Indian 
Rupee equivalent at the exchange rates prevailing as on the Balance Sheet 
date as per Foreign Exchange Dealers' Association of India (FEDAI) 
guidelines. 

	

9.2 	Non-monetary items other than fixed assets which are carried at historical 
cost are translated at exchange rate prevailing on the date of transaction. 

	

9.3 	Outstanding Forward exchange spot and forward contracts are translated 
as on the Balance Sheet date at the rates notified by FEDAI and the resultant 
gain/loss on translation is taken to Profit & Loss Account. 

Foreign exchange spot/forward contracts/deals (Merchant and Inter-
bank) which are not intended for trading/Merchant Hedge and are 
outstanding on the Balance Sheet date, are reverse re-valued at the 
closing FEDAI spot/forward rate in order to remove revaluation effect 
on exchange profit. The premium or discount arising at the inception of 
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( 	MUMf3.A. 

such a forward exchange contract is amortised as interest expense or 
income over the life of the contract, 

	

9.4 	Income and expenditure items are accounted for at the exchange rate 
prevailing on the date of transaction. 

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items at 
rates different from those at which they were initially recorded are 
recognised as income or as expense in the period in which they arise. 

Gains/Losses on account of changes in exchange rates of open 
position in currency futures trades are settled with the exchange clearing 
house on daily basis and such gains/losses are recognised in the Profit 
and Loss Account. 

	

9.5 	Offices outside India / Offshore Banking Units: 

i. Operations of foreign branches and off shore banking unit are classified as 
"Non-integral foreign operations" and operations of representative offices 
abroad are classified as "integral foreign operations" 

ii. Foreign currency transactions of integral foreign operations and non-
integral foreign operations are accounted for as prescribed by AS-11. 

iii. Exchange Fluctuation resulting into Profit / loss of non-integral operations 
is credited /debited to Exchange Fluctuation Reserve. 

10. TAXES ON INCOME 
11.  

Income tax expense is the aggregate amount of current tax and 
deferred tax expense incurred by the Bank. The current tax expense 
and deferred tax expense are determined in accordance with the 
provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and as per Accounting Standard 
22 - Accounting for Taxes on Income respectively after taking into account 
taxes paid at the foreign offices, which are based on the tax laws of 
respective jurisdictions. 

Deferred Tax adjustments comprises of changes in the deferred tax 
assets or liabilities during the year. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are 
recognised by considering the impact of timing differences between 
taxable income and accounting income for the current year, and carry 
forward losses. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using 
tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted 
at the balance sheet date. The impact of changes in deferred tax 
assets and liabilities is recognised in the profit and loss account. 
Deferred tax assets are recognised and re-assessed at each reporting 
date, based upon management's judgment as to whether their realisation 
is considered as reasonably/virtually certain. 
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12. Earnings per Share: 

The Bank reports basic and diluted earnings per share in accordance with 
AS 20 -'Earnings per Share' issued by the ICA!. Basic Earnings per Share 
are computed by dividing the Net Profit after Tax for the year attributable 
to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares 
outstanding for the year, 

13. Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets: 

• In conformity with AS 29, "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and 
Contingent Assets", issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India, the Bank recognises provisions only when it 
has a present obligation as a result of a past event, and would 
result in a probable outflow of resources embodying economic 
benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and when a 
reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. 

• Provision for reward points in relation to the debit card holders 
of the Bank is being provided for on actuarial estimates. 

• Contingent Assets are not recognised in the financial 
statements. 

14. Bullion Transactions: 

The Bank imports bullion including precious metal bars on a 
consignment basis for selling to its customers. The imports are typically 
on a back-to-back basis and are priced to the customer based on price 
quoted by the supplier. The Bank earns a fee on such bullion 
transactions. The fee is classified under commission income. The Bank 
also accepts deposits and lends gold, which is treated as 
deposits/advances as the case may be with the interest paid / received 
classified as interest expense/income. 

15. Segment Reporting 

The Bank recognizes the Business segment as the Primary reporting segment 
and Geographical segment as the Secondary reporting segment, in 
accordance with the RBI guidelines and in compliance with the Accounting 
Standard 17 issued by [CAI. 
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PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 
SCHEDULE 18 (SOLO) 

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (31.03.2016) 
1. Capital 

(t in Crore 
SI. 
No 

Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 

i.  Common equity Tier 1 Capital ratio (%)* 7.87 8.74 

ii.  Tier 1 Capital ratio (%)* 8.41 9.30 

Hi, Tier 2 Capital ratio (%)* 2.87 2.91 

iv.  Total Capital ratio (CRAR) (%)* 11.28 12.21 

v.  Percentage of the shareholding of the Government of 
India in the Bank 

62.08% 59.86% 

vi.  Amount of equity Capital raised 21.81 8.84 

vii.  Amount of Additional Tier 1 Capital raised; of which : 

Perpetual 	Non- 	Cumulative 	Preference 
Shares(PNCPS): 
Perpetual Debt Instruments (PD!): 

NIL 

NIL 

NIL 

1500.00 

NIL 

1500.00 

viii.  Amount of Tier 2 Capital raised; of which : 
Debt Capital instrument: 
Preference Share Capital Instruments:[ Perpetual 
Cumulative 	Preference 	Shares 	(PCPS 	/ 
Redeemable Non- Cumulative Preference Shares 
(RNCPS) 	/Redeemable 	Cumulative 	Preference 
Shares (RCPS) ] 

1500.00 
1500.00 

NA 

2000.00 
2000.00 

NIL 

* Information given in 1 ( i to iv) has been given as per Basel Ill Capital Regulations. 

2. Investments 
(Z in Crore) 

Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 

(1) Value of Investments 

i Gross value of Investments 158806.54 151885.78 

a In India 153505.04 149222.97 

b Outside India 5301.50 2662.81 

ii Provisions for Depreciation 960.64 603.44 

a In India 960.64 603.44 

b Outside India 0.00 0.00 

iii Net value of Investments 157845.90 151282.35 

a In India .,„„ 	.,, 15 544.40 148619.53 , 
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(1) (7) (6) (5) (2) (3) (4) 

As on 31.03.2016 
(Z in Crore) 

Extent of 
Private 

Placeme 
nt 

Extent of 
'Below 

Investmen 
t Grade' 

Securities 

Extent of 
'Unrated' 
Securitie 

Extent of 
'Unlisted' 
Securitie 

Sr.No Issuer Amount 

8628.60 
(8174.95) 

NIL 
(NIL) 

NIL 
(NIL) 

NIL 
(1476.17) 

NIL 
(NIL) 

(i) PSUs 

10832.29 
(6153.76) 

3695.76 	NIL 
(4794 	(NIL) 

muJ,./13 ' 
TM.400 ijite 

Fls 

Banks 

NIL 
(NIL) 

NIL 
(NIL) 

NIL 
(NIL) 

NIL 
(NIL) 

51.74 
(76.62) 

27.00 
(28.00) 

b Outside India 5301.50 2662.82 

(2) Movement of provisions held towards depreciation 
on investments. 

i Opening balance 603.44 1188.99 

ii Add: Provisions made during the year 762.21 0.00 

iii Less: Write-off/ write-back of excess provisions during 
the year (Net). 

405.01 585.55 

iv Closing balance 960.64 603.44 

3. Repo Transactions (in face value terms) 
Z. in Crore 

Face Value Minimum 
outstanding 
during the 
year ended 
31.03.2016 

Maximum 
outstanding 
during the 
year ended 
31.03.2016 

Daily 
Average 

outstand- 
ing during 
the year 
ended 

Outstanding 
as on 

31.03.2016 

31.03.2016 
Securities sold under 
repo 
(i) Government 0.00 16175.00 824.72 16175.00 
Securities (0.00 (9658.00) (1937.25) (0.00) 
(ii) Corporate Debt 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Securities (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) 
Securities purchased 
under reverse repo 
(i) Government 0.00 12163.42 3961.85 2000.00 
Securities (0.00) (11083.25) (3289.99) (2570.00) 
(ii) Corporate Debt 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Securities (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) 
( Figures in brackets relate to previous year 

4. Non-SLR Investment Portfolio 
4a. Issuer composition of Non SLR investments 
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(iv)  Private 
Corporates 

5491.45 
(4385.73) 

50.00 
(50.00) 

NIL 
(NIL) 

1.5 
(3.07) 

343.38 
(303.09) 

(v)  Subsidiaries 2305.14 NIL NIL NIL 433.95 
/ Joint (2091.35) (NIL) (NIL) (NIL) (367.39) 
Ventures 

(vi)  Others* 6942.95 NIL NIL 0.70 0.70 
(2903.70) (NIL) (NIL) (1.96) (28.21) 

(vii)  Provisions 
held 

ds towar -960.57 NIL NIL NIL NIL 

depreciation (-354.32) (NIL) (NIL) (NIL) (NIL) 

Total 36935.62 77.00 NIL 2.20 829.77 
(28149.94) (78.00) (NIL) (1481.20) (775.31) 

(Figures in brackets relate to previous year) 
*Others include Special Govt. Securities of r 5774.07 crore ( Net of depreciation, if 
any) shown under Govt. Securities in Schedule 8. Amounts reported under columns 4, 
5, 6 and 7 above may not be mutually exclusive. 

4b. Non-performing Non-SLR investments 
(!in Crore) 

Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 
Opening balance 297.76 144.94 
Additions during the year 275.70 165.60 
Reductions during the year 57.05 12,78 
Closing balance 516.41 297.76 
Total provisions held 267.00 250.41 

4c. Sale and transfers to / from HTM category 

The total value of sales and transfers of securities to / from HTM category during 1st 
April 2015 to 31st  March, 2016 has not exceeded 5% of the book value of investments 

• 	
held in HTM category as on 31.03.2015. 

The 5 percent threshold referred to above will exclude (a) the one- time transfer of 
securities to/ from HTM category with the approval of Board of Directors permitted to 
be undertaken by banks at the beginning of the accounting year (b) sales to the 
Reserve Bank of India under pre-announced OMO auctions, (c) Repurchase of 
Government Securities by Government of India from banks, (d) Sale of securities or 
transfer to AFS / HFT consequent to the reduction of ceiling on SLR securities under 
HTM at the beginning of April, July, September 2015 and January 2016, in addition to 
the shifting permitted at the beginning of the accounting year, i.e. April, 2015) 

As such no disclosure is to be made in terms of extant RBI guidelines. 

3 
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5.Derivatives 

5a. Forward Rate Agreement/ Interest Rate Swap 
in Crore 

Particulars 31.03.2016 
. 	, 
31.03.2015 

i The notional principal of swap agreements 1197.44** 1822.44** 
ii Losses which would be incurred if counter parties failed 

to fulfill their obligations under the agreements 
9.35 4.42 

iii Collateral equired by the bank upon entering into 
swaps 

Nil Nil 

iv Concentration of credit risk arising from the Swaps* Nil Nil 
v The fair value of the swap book** (-)0.1291 (-)13.8249 

**Out of which Rs 47.44 crores are back to back deals with financial institutions. 

5b.Exchange Traded Interest Rate Derivatives 
Z in Crore)  

SI. 
No. 

Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 

(i)  Notional Principal amount of exchange traded interest 
rate derivatives undertaken during the period April, 
2015 to March, 2016 (instrument-wise) 

a) 	Interest rate futures 
75.88 356.20 

(ii)  Notional Principal amount of exchange traded interest 
rate derivatives outstanding as on 31st 	March, 2016 
(instrument-wise) 

NIL NIL 

(iii)  Notional Principal amount of exchange traded interest 
rate derivatives outstanding and not 'highly effective' 
(instrument-wise) 

NIL NIL 

(iv)  Mark-to-Market value of exchange traded interest rate 
derivatives 	outstanding 	and 	not 	'highly 	effective' 
(instrument-wise) 

NIL NIL 

5c.Disclosure on risk exposure in derivatives 

I - Qualitative Disclosure 
1. Bank discusses their risk management policies pertaining to derivatives with 
particular reference to the extent to which derivatives are used, the associated risks 
and business purposes served. The discussion also include : 

a. The structure and organization for management of risk in derivative trading. 
b. The scope and nature of risk measurement, risk reporting and risk monitoring 

systems. 
c. Policies for hedging and/or mitigating risks and strategies and processes for 

monitoring the continuing effectiveness of hedges/mitigants; and 
d. Accounting policy for recording hedge and non-hedge transactions are in place, 

which includes recognition of income, premiums and discounts. Valuation of 
outstanding contracts, provisioning, collateral and credit risk mitigation. 
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II - Quantitative Disclosure 	 Amt. Z in Crore 

SI. 
No Particulars 

Currency 
Derivatives 

Interest 
Rate 

Derivatives 

Currency 
Derivatives 

Interest 
Rate 

Derivatives 
31.03.2016 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 31.03.2015 

1 Derivatives (Notional 
Principal Amount) 

(a)  For Hedging 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
(b)  For trading* 0.00 1197.44 207.57 1822.44 

2 Marked to Market 
Position 
Hedging 
a) Asset (+) 0.00 0.00 0.00 
b) Liability (-) 0.00 (-)0.1291 -0.55 -13.82 
Trading 
a) Asset (+) 
b) Liability (-) 

3 Credit Exposure 0.00 22.7227 0.00 25.66 

4 Likely impact of one 
percentage change in 
interest rate 
(100*PV01) 

(a)  On hedging derivatives 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
(b)  On trading derivatives 0.00 0.00 -0.12 

5 Maximum and 
Minimum of 100*PV01 
observed during the 
period 

(a)  On hedging Maximum 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Minimum 0.00 0.00 0.00 

(b)  On trading 	Maximum 0.00 0.01 0.03 
Minimum 0.00 1 	0.00 0.00 

4110 	*Out of which Rs 47.44 crores are back to back deals 

6. Asset Quality 

6a Non-Performing Assets  

ith financial institutions. 

. in Crore) 
Particulars 

Net NPAs to Net Advances % 

O•enin• balance 
Additions durin• the ear 

31.03.2016 
8.61% 

25694.86 
42251.80 

31.03.2015 
4.06% 

18880.06 
16659.56 

Reductions durin. the ear 	 12128.33 
Closin• balance 	 558 8.33 

Movement of Net NPAs 

9844.76 
25694.86 

O•enin• balance 
Additions durin• the ear 

	

15396.50 	9916.99 

	

24553.78 	11550.97 
uctions4n4 the  

4Z41:-AE,  k:oot,  
10$574 W 
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Closing balance 35422.56 15396.50 

iv) Movement of provision for NPAs (excluding 
provisions on Standard assets) 
Opening balance 9801.76 8737.16 
Provisions made during the year {Gross) 18145 	9 9159.91 
Write-off/write back of excess provision 8092.52 8095.31 
Closing balance 19854.43 9801.76 

6 
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6c.Details of financial assets sold to Securitisation/Reconstruction Company 
(SC/RC) for Asset Reconstruction. 

A. Details of Sales. 
(Z.in Crore) 

Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 
1.  No. of Accounts 5 2 
2.  Aggregate value (net of provisions) of accounts sold 

to SC/RC 
734.06 53.11  

3.  Aggregate consideration 1180.11 73.15  
. , Additional consideration realized in respect of 

accounts transferred in earlier years (During current , 
financial year 2015-16 i.e. from 01.04.2015 to 
31.03.2016) 

-14.94 0. 2 

5. Aggregate gain/loss over net book value(3-2) 446.05 20.04 
5.1 Loss over NBV (where sale is for value below NBV) 52.28 NIL 
5.2 Gain over NBV (where sale is for value above NBV) 498.33 20.04 

B. Details of Book Value of Investments in Security Receipts. 

(?.in Crore) 
Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 

(i) Backed by NPAs sold by the bank as underlying 1002.98* 62.18 

(ii) Backed by NPAs sold by other banks / financial 
institution / non banking financial companies as underlying 

NIL NIL 

*Bank has sold NPA of Rs. 262.13 Cr during FY 2015-16 (in the month of March 2016) 
for which the allotment is pending in demat form. 

6d. Details of non-performing financial assets purchased/sold from / to other 
banks. 

A. Details of non-performing financial assets purchased: 
(Z in Crore) 

Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 

(a) No. of accounts purchased during the period NIL NIL 

(b) Aggregate outstanding NIL NIL 

2 (a) Of these, number of accounts restructured during the 
period i.e. 01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016 

NIL NIL 

(b) Aggregate outstanding NIL NIL 

B. Details of non-performing financial assets sold : 
(Z in Crore) 

Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015  

1 No. of accounts sold during the period Nil NIL  

2 Aggregate outstanding Nil NIL  

k  .'•• ; 	'' 0 i ate con 	0- atn 	- %,,,,— -I  Attelf.N,. 	....errar.... 	''''' 	'  
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11.1-M .E3 A.1 

6e. Provisions on Standard Assets 
in Crore 

Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 
Cumulative Balance (included 	under "Other Liabilities & 
Provisions" in Schedule 5 to the balance sheet) 

2916.00 2790.11  

7.Business Ratios 
Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 

i.  interest income as a percentage to Working Funds 7.28% 8.00% 
ii.  Non-Interest 	Income 	as 	a 	percentage 	to Working 

Funds 
1.06% 1.02% 

iii.  Operating profit as a percentage to Working Funds 1.88% 2.06% 
iv.  Return on Assets -0.61% 0.53% 

v.  
Business (Deposits plus advances) per employee ( 	in 
Crores) 

13.59 13.19 

Profit per employee 	in Crores) -0.06 0.05 
Note: Working Funds are based on on hly Average. 

Matur 

ItY  Pa tte 

Nex 
t 

2 - 
 7da 

8- 
14 

15- 
30 

31 
days 

Over 
2- to 

Over 
3 - 6 

Ove 
r 6 - 

Over 
1- 3 

Ov 
er 3 

Over 
5 

Total 

rn day ys day 	day to 2 3 mon 1 Year - 5 Year 
s 	s mon 

ths 
mon 
ths 

ths year s Yea 
rs 

s 

Depo 
sits 

6338 10566 9992 13111 17818 21170 39636 51101 21745 6835 15902 55305 
.65 .90 .80 .28 .88 .40 .15 ,10 8.26 .16 1.55 1.13 

• As per RBI Guidelines the maturity pattern of deposits has been divided into 11 buckets 
previously it was 10 backets. Hence comparative figures of previous year are not 
mentioned. 

9 
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Maturity Pattern 
Advances 

Investments 

(gross) 

Borrowings Foreign 
Currency Assets 

,_... 	_._._, 

Foreign Currency 
Liabilities 

ex  N 	t day 
9444,69 0.63 107134.19 4280.08 1330.49 

(28786.22) (0.53) 66.92) (3793.94) (2932.67)  

2d ays-7days  
9303.56 213.89 -88328.15 2845.08 2162.45 

(6426.60) (0.00) (5647.06) (4174.52) (3265.20) 

8 14 d - 	ays  
6683.39 552.82 1164.87 7520.57 1801.37 

(5486.56) (89.81) (709.49) 2677. (2678.47)  

1 5-28 days 
9226.02 1487.19 1757.29 6284.93 7330.92 

(7478.22) 0 . 	0) (462.12) (5254.05) (5765.96)  

29 days to 3 
months 

50079,63 3711.01 6656.77 17372.55 14484.89 
(22959.55) (4692.44) (1134.81)  

3713.24 
7594.17 

12314.55 
(23079.05)  
13523.64 Over 3 

Months to 6 
months 

28361.20 3128.55 

(22757.46) 2035.46) (1496.98) (25684.69) (25197.57) 

Over 6 
Months to 1 

year 

32667.44 3815.42 6732.89 19631.32 19413.36 

(28024.53) (2263.08) (1876.31) (16398.43) (12757.93) 

Over 1Year to 
3 Years 

189721.13 22221.51 2229.83 4412.47 1657.72 
(190170.93) (19715.61) (7276.88) (11596.30) (10335.26) 

Over 3 Years 
to 5 Years 

28443.96 21657.39 761,67 2865.81 1933.20 
31475.60) (23377.82 (6519.82) (2782.94) 5 0.81) 

Over 5 Years 
48394.78 101018.11 17932.64 363.46 2127.81  

(36968.73) (99207.24) (8304.40) (460.09) (2048.53) 

Total 
412325.80 158806.53 59755.24 '77890.82 65765.85 

(380534.41) (151885.78) 45670,55) (90416.44) (90591.45) 

(Figures in brackets relate to previous year). The above information is as compiled 
and certified by the Management. 

9. Exposures: 
9a. Exposure to Real Estate Sector 

(t in Crore 
Category 31.03.2016 31.03.2015* 

(A) Direct Exposure 
i.  Residential Mortgages - 

Lending fully secured by mortgages on residential 
property that is or will be occupied by the borrower or 
that is rented 	(individual housing loans up to 	'.20 
lakh - Z 	15825.28 crore 	as on 31.03.2016 and 
individual housing loans up to Z.20 lakh-! 14319.66 
crore as 31.03.2015). 

40794.03 41603.50 	1  

ii.  Commercial Real Estate - including NFB Limits 
Lending secured by mortgages on Commercial Real 
Estates (office buildings, retail space, multi-purpose 
commercial premises, industrial or warehouse space, 
land acquisition, development and construction etc.)  
Investments in 	Mort•agad 	Backed 	Securities 	(MBS) 
exposures - 	- -------, 

13916.00 

and 	other 

11860.80 

securitized iii.  
- 
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6314.94Crore 769.09 	Crore 

- Residential 
- Commercial Real Estate 

Indirect Exposure 
FB & NFB Exposure to National Housing Bank 
(NHB) & Housing Finance Companies (HFCs)  

(a)  
(b)  

0.00 
0.00 

15285.79 11427.59 

0.00 
0.00 

31.03.2016 

 

31.03.2015 
970.85 Crore  

 

7658.50 	Crores 

• Investments made by the Bank in Housing 
Companies & Corporations.  
31.03.2016 	 31.03.2015 

Total Exposure to Real Estate Sector 	69995.82 	64891.89 

Bridge loans 
ows/issu 

nst expected equity 

Particulars 

Direct investment in equity shares, convertible bonds, 
convertible debentures and units of equity oriented 
mutual funds the corpus of which is not exclusively 
invested in corporate debt. 

(Z in Crore) 
1.03.2016 31.03.2015 

4149.68 	3020.17 

Advances against shares/bonds/debentures or other  
securities or on clean basis to individuals for 
investment in shares (including IP0s/ESOPs) 
convertible bonds, convertible debentures, and units 
of equity oriented mutual funds. 

.60 	3.67 

Advances for any other purposes where shares or 
convertible bonds or convertible debentures or units of 
equity oriented mutual funds are taken as primary 
security. 
Advances for any other purposes to the extent 
secured by the collateral security of shares or 
convertible bonds or convertible debentures or units of 
equity oriented mutual funds i.e. where the primary 
security other than shares/convertible 
bonds/convertible debentures/units of equity oriented 
mutual funds does not fully cover the advances. 
Secured and unsecured advances to stock brokers 
and guarantees issued on behalf of stock brokers and 
market makers. 
Loans sanctioned to corporate against the security of 
shares/bonds/debentures or other securities or on 
clean basis for meeting promoter's contribution to the 
equity of new companies in anticipation of raising 
resources. 

1016.97 	358.31 

459.61 	588.16 

396.67 	435.64 

NIL 	NIL 

• Figures of previous period i.e. 31.03.2015 were reported on the basis of 
outstanding balance, whereas the figures for current period 31.03.2016 are on 
the basis of exposure. 

9b.Exposure to Capital Market 
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(T in Crore) 
Exposure 
(net) as at 

March 2015 
(Previous 

Year) 

Provision held 
as at March 

2015 
(Previous 

Year) 
21747.68 14.38 
13290 75 9.23 

6.78 0 
0.99 0 
0.01 0 
1.16 0 
0.15 0 

35047.52 23.61 I 

Exposure 
(net) as at 

March 2016 
(Current Year) 

39590.96 
22624.39 

540.03 
0.16 
0.40 
0,91 
0.00 

627 6.85 

Provision held 
as at March 

2016 
( Current 

Year) 
23.03 
17.79 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

40.82 

Risk Gate  

Insignificant 
Low 

Restricted 
Off-credit 

High  
Very high 

Moderate 

Total 

"The Bank has not exceeded prudential exposure ceilings in respect of any Group 
Accounts and Individual Borrowers during the period 01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016 
except exposure in favour of State Bank of India." 

Underwriting commitments taken up by the banks in 
respect of primary issue of shares or convertible 
bonds or convertible debentures or units of equity 
oriented mutual funds. 

NIL NIL 

9.  Financing to stock brokers for margin trading N NIL 
10.  All 	exposures 	to 	Venture 	Capital 	unds 	(both 

registered and unregistered) 
.22 416.28 

Advances to Mutual Funds 2451.35 1000.00 
Total Exposure to Capital Ma ke 09.10 5822,23 

9c.Risk Category wise Country Exposure 

Total Net Funded Exposure as on 31.03.2016 is Z. 62756.85 crores. Total assets of the 
bank as on 31.122015 were Z 648553.79 crores, 1% of which is Z.6485.54 crore. 

40 	Total net funded exposure of two countries namely Hong Kong & UAE amounting to Z 
18241.21 crore & Z 14045.81 crore respectively, is more than 1% of the total assets 
of the Bank as on 31.12.2015. Total net funded exposure of the bank on Hong Kong & 
UAE is more than 1% of total assets as on 31.03.2016 also. Hence provision of Z. 
23.30 crore for Hong Kong and Z 17.79 crore for UAE has been made in terms of RBI 
Master Cir. No.DBOD.No.BP.BC.12/21.04.048/2011-12 dated July 1, 2011. As per 
Export Credit Guarantee Corporation of India(ECGC) classification, Hong Kong is in the 
Insignificant Risk Category i.e. Al and UAE is in the Low Risk Category i,e. A2. 

Risk Category Wise Country Exposure 

The above information is as compiled and certified by the Management. 

9d. Details of Single Borrower Limit and Group Borrower Limit exceeded by the 
bank. 
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9e. Unsecured Advances: 
7 in ore 

Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 
Unsecured Advance 29074.49 22383.01 
1. Total 	amount 	of advances 	for which 	intangible 
securities such as charge over the rights, 	licenses, 
authority 	etc. 	has 	been 	included 	in 	Sch.9 	under 
'Unsecured Advances' 

6461.12 5521.58 

2. Estimated value of intangible collaterals 9207.46 7323.39 

10. Disclosure of penalties imposed by the RBI: 

A. During the period (01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016), no penalty has been imposed by 
RBI on the bank under the provision of Section 46(4) of the Banking Regulation 
Act, for contraventions of any of the provisions of the Act or non-compliance 
with any other requirements of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, order, rule or 
condition specified by Reserve Bank under the said Act. 

B. No SGLs were bounced during the year ended 31.03.2016 (wef. 01.04.2015 to 
31.03.2016) 

Other Disclosures required by Accounting Standards 

11. AS -5 Prior Period and Change in Accounting Policy 

There were no material prior period income/expenditure items requiring disclosure 
under AS-5. 

12. AS- 6 Depreciation accounting 

Break up of total depreciation for the year ended March, 2016 for each class 
of assets 

31.03.2016 
(' in Crore)  

31.03.2015 Class of 	sets 

Premises 14.38 9.31 
Other fixed assets 345,93 330.70 
Leased assets NIL NIL 
Computer software 35.42 30.22 
Total 395.73 370.23 

13. AS- 9 Revenue Recognition: 
Certain items of income are recognized on realization basis as per Accounting 
Policy No. 3(5). However, the said income is not considered to be material. 
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Opening balance 54.23 46.28 

64.21 Closing Balance 54.23 

Amount ( 2015-16) Amount ( 2014-15) Particulars 

Credited during the period 
01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016 

10.47 

Withdrawn during the period 
	

0.49 
01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016 

3.16 

PENSION 

.33.201 
6 	31.03.2015 

14. AS 11- Changes in foreign exchange rates: 

Movement of foreign currency translation reserve 
(? In Crore) 

15. AS 15— Employees Benefits:  

• 	DISCLOSURE17‘', ACCORDANCE WITH AS-15(R): 

In line with the accounting policy and as per the Accounting Standard — 15(R), the 
summarized position of employment benefits is as under: 

A, Defined Benefit Plans 

I TABLE I - Principal Acturial Assumptions and the basis of these assumptions 

Adurta, 
Assumptions PENSION 

31.03.2016 I 31.03.2015 31.03.2016 

GRATUITY 

31.03.2015 

LEAVE ENCASHMENT 

31.03.2016 	31.03.2015 

Discous. Rate 8.17% 	8.03% 8.17% 8.00% 8.17% 	8.00% 

Expected Return 
on Plan Assets 8.61% 8,61% 8.61% 8.61% 0.00% 0.00% 

Rate of Escalation 
In salary  5.75% 5.50% 5.75% 5.50% 5.75% 5.50% 

Attrition Rate 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%  

TABLE li -Chr es in Present value of the obligation 
. 	.  

Interest Cost 

Current Service Cos 

Ben " .'d 

476.83 

(ALL AMOUNTS IN CRORES) 

CASTIMENT 

31.03.70: 

GRATUITY 

31.03.2016 31.33.2015 
31.03.20 

16 

2419.83 2609.46 1308.47 1288,68 

177.78 222.47 	1 	95.43 107.82 

197.68 182.86 	1 	44.48 

Present value of 
Obligation at the 
beginning of period 	18217.4 

	
15162.79 

1415.01 
	

1342.45 
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Acturiol to  
gain) on 

obligations 
Balancing Figure) 

Present value of 
Obligation 

1262.22 2102.86 215.89 (265.48) 	184.36 78.19 

20179.68 	18217.4 2615.94 2419.83 	1401.53 1308.47 

TABLE Ill - Changes in the FV of the Plan Assets 

PENSION GRATUITY  	LEAVE ENCASHMENT 

31.03.201 
6 31.03.2015 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 

31.03.20 
16 31.03.2015 

FAIR value of Plan 
Assets, at the 
beginning of period 17373.01 14756.02 2836.40 2756,05 

Expected return on 
Plan assets 1579.46 1335.11 227.20 233.46 

Contributions by 
Bank, employees 3134.8 2322.08 0.00 240.33 231.22 207.74 

Benefits Paid (1191.77) (821.16) (395,24) (329.48 231.22) (207.74) 
Acturial (loss) / 
gain on Plan 
Assets(Balancing 
Figure) (53.78) (219.04) (1.61) (63.96) 

FAIR value of Plan 
Assets, 31.03.2015 20841.72 17373.01 I 	2666.75 2836.40 

TABLE IV -Actual Return on Plan Assets 

PENSION 	 GRATUITY . _ LEAVE ENCASHMENT 

.03.20 
16 	31.03.2015 

31.03.201 
6 31.03.2015 31.03.2016 

Expected return on 
Plan Assets 1579.46 1335,11 227.2 

Acturial (loss) / gain 

on Plan Assets (53.78) (219.04) (1.61) 

on 

Pan Assets 1525.68 1116.07 225.59 

31.03.2015 

(63.96) 

233.46 

169.50 

15 
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TABLE V - Net Acturial (Liain) / loss Recognized 

0 0 0 0 0 

Unrecognised 

Transitional Liabilty 
	

0 

PENSION GRATUITY 

31.03.20 
16 

LEAVE ENCASHMENT 

31.03.2015 

31.03.201 
6 31.03.2015 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 

Acturial gain / (loss) 

for the period - 

Obligations (1262.22) (2102.86) (215.89) 265.48 (184.36) (78.19) 
Acturial gain / (loss) 

for the period - Plan 
Assets (53.78) (219.04) (1.61) (63.96) 0 

Total (Gain) / Loss 
for he period 1316.00 2321.90 217.49 (201.52) 184.36 78.19 

(gain) or 

less recognised in 

the pro L:i 1316.00 2321.90 2!79 	 (201 	184.36 78.19  

Acturial (gain) / loss 

at the end of the 
year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

TABLE VI - Amount recognised in Balance Sheet 

PENSION 

31.03.201 
6 	31.03.2015 

GRATUITY 	 ! LEAVE ENCASHMENT 

31.03.20 
31.03.2016 31.03.2015 	16 	31.03.2015 

Present value of 

Obligation 20179.68 18217.4 2615.94 2419.83 1401.53 1308.47 

FAIR value of Plan 
Assets 20841.72 17373.01 2666.75 2836.4 0 0 

Difference (662.04) 844.39 (50.81) (416.57) 1401.53 1308.47 

Unrecognised Past 
Service cost - vested 

benefits - Carried 

Forward   0 

Liability Recognised 
in the Balance 	 0 	844,39 
Sheet 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 1401.53 1303.47 

Negative amount 
determined under 
under Paragraph 55 
of AS-15 (R) (662.04) (50.81) (416.57) 0 

Present value of 
available refunds 
anci reductions in 
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future 

contributions 

Resulting asset as 

per Paragraph 59 

(b) of AS-15 ( R ) 662.04 50.81 
	

416.57 
	

0,00 
	

0.00 

TABLE VII - Expense to be recognised in Profit and loss statement 

	 PENSION 

31.03.201 
6 

GRATUITY 

31.03.2015 
31.03.20 

16 

LEAVE ENCASHMEN - 

31.03.2015 31.03.2015 31.03.2016 

Current Service Cost 476.83 430.46 197.68 182.86 44.48 41.53 

Interest cost 1415.01 1342.45 177.78 222.47 95.43 107.82 

Expected return on 
Plan assets 1579.46 1335.11 (227.20) (233.46) 0 0 
Net Acturial (gain) / 

loss recognised in 

year 1316.00 2321.90 217.49 (201.52) 184.36 78.19 

Past Service Cost-

Recognised 0 551.53 0.00 113.20 0 0 

Expenses 
recognised in the 

statement of profit 
and loss 1628.37 3311.23 365.76 83.55 324.27 	227.53 

ABLE VIII- Movement in Net Liability to be recognised in Balance Sheet 

GVI r>.TiJ 

31.03.2016 

IT 

1.03.2U 
16 

LEAVE ENCASHMENT 

31.03.2015 

PENSION 

31.03.201 
6 31.03.2015 31.03.2015 

Opening Net 

Liability 844.39 (144.76) (416.57) (259.79) 1308.47 1288.68 

EXPENSE 1628.37 3311.23 365.76 83.55 324.27 227.53 
CONTRIBUTIONS 
PAID (3134.80) (2322.08) 0.00 (240.33) (231.22) (207.74) 

Cicsia 	Net Liability 

(Liability recognised 

in 6/5 in current 

period) (662.04) 844.39 (50.81) (416,57) 	1401.53 1308.47 

F-319



/ 

Experience 
Adjustments in 

Plan Liabilities - 
(loss) / Gain _  
Experience 

Adjusi:ments in 

Plan Assets (loss 

gain 

PENSION 	 

31.03.2016 31.03.2015 31.03.2014 31.03.2013 31.03.2012 

Present value of 

Obligation 20179.68 18217.40 15162.79 13559.18 11668.83 
FAIR value of Plan 
Assets 

20841.72 17373.01 14756.02 12419.39 10191.91 
Surplus / (Deficit) 

before 

unrecognised past 

service cost (844.39) (406,77) (1139.79) (1476.92) 662.04 

Experience 
Adjustments in 

Plan Liabilities -
(loss) / Gain 

Experience 

Adjustments in 
Plan Assets (loss 
gain 

(1476.60) 

(53,78) 

48.45 

(219.04) 	(294.47) 

22.29 

32.76 	(153.08) 

(620.16) 	251.23 

Present value of 

Obligation 2615.94 2419.83 2609.46 2656.77 2556.20 
FAIR value of Plan 
Assets 2666.75 2836.4 2756.05 2584.59 2216.31 
Surplus / (Deficit) 

before 

unrecognised past 

service cost (72.18) (339.89) 146.59 

406.75 (218.33) 

(1.61) (63,96) 	(34.84) 

106.95 

50.81 416.57 

91.32 	75.90 	, 

11.02 	(21.07) 

TABLE IX -Amount for the current Period 
-------------------- 

LEAVE ENCASHMENT  

31.03.2015 j 31.03.2015 
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15.45 

33.21 

35.60 18.00 

‘P°Ped,,it,  

(865.00) 

(In Percentage) 

Government Of 

India Securites 

State Govt 

Securities 

31.03.201 31.03.201 

6 	 5 

10.00 	12.78 

35.00 	36.91 

31.03.2016 31.03.2015 

16.00 

35.00 

High Quality 

Corporate Bonds 17.00 	35.47 S 
Equity Shares of 

listed companies 

Property 0.00 	0.00 

Special deposit 

scheme 

Funds managed by 
Insurer 

6.00 	6.55 

18.00 	7.37 6.00 

Other- Bank 

Deposits and CDs 	13.00 	0.92 	17.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

8.00 6.69 

8.86 

0.19 

Present value of 
Obligation 1401.53 	1308.47  
FAIR value of Plan 

Assets 0 	 0 
Surplus / (Deficit) 

before 

unrecognised past 
service cost (1401.53) 	(1308.47) 

Experience 

Adjustments in 

Plan Liabilities - 
(loss) / Gain 
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(unfunded) 

Sick Leave & Casual leave 	Leave Fare concession 	Silver Subiliee Bonus 
Particulars 	 (Unfunded)  	(unfunded) 

31.03.2016 31.03.2015 

12.05 11.76 

0 0 

0 0 

0 

12.05 ' 	11.76 

60.86 176.26 108.32 124.02 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

60.86 	176.26 	108.32 	124.02 

31.03.2016 31.03.2015 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 

Present Value of 

Obligation 

Opening Balance of 
Transitional 

Liability 

Transitional 

Liabi|ihyrecogized 

in the year 

Closing Balance Of 

Transitional 
Liability 

Liabity Recognized 

in balance Sheet 

TABLE Xi -ENTERPRISE'S BEST ESTIMATE OF CONTRIBUTION 
DURING NEXT YEAR 

Pension (Funded) Gratuity (Funded) 
31.03.201 

6 
31.03.201 

5 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 
Bank's best 
estimate of 
Contibution during 
next year 2000.00 2600.00 500.00 500.00 

TABLE X(I- Other lonF Teml employee -..,or,efits (Unfunded) 

Basis of assurnptic.ri 
Disuu.;.:-. rate Discount late has beeii uetei I nined by 

reference to market yields on the 
balance sheet date on Government 
Bonds of term consistent with estimated 
term of the obligations as per para 78 of 
AS15R. 

Expected rate of 
return on plan 
assets 

The expected return on plan assets is 
based on market expectations, at the 
beginning of the period, for returns over 
the entire life of the related obligation. 

Rate of escalation 
in salary 

The estimates of future salary increases 
considered in actuarial valuations taking 
into account inflation, seniority, 
promotion and other relevant factors 
mentioned in paras 83-91 of AS15R. 
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Extraordinary Items vi. 

Attrition rate Attrition rate has been determined by 
reference to past and expected future 
experience and includes all types of 
withdrawals other than death but 
including those due to disability. 

During the year Bank has changed the basis of valuation of Plan Assets from Book 
Value to Fair value in accordance with AS 15 issued lay ICAI As a result of the 
change, the value of plan asset has increased by Rs 388.07 crores in respect of 
Pension Fund and by Rs 53.08 crores in respect of Gratuity Fund. 

B. Defined Contribution Plans : 

The Bank has Defined Contribution Plan applicable to all categories of employees 
joining the Bank on or after 01.04.2010. The scheme is managed by NPS trust under 

40 	the aegis of the pension Fund Regulatory and Development Authority. National 
Securities Depository Limited has been appointed as the Central Record Keeping 
Agency for the NPS. During the FY 2015-16, the Bank has contributed Rs 87.17 
crores (Previous year Rs 54.89) 

16. Segment reporting for the period ended 31st March 2016 
(Z in Lacs) 

PART A: BUSINESS SEGMENTS 
YEAR 

ENDED 
SI. No. YEAR ENDED Particulars 

31.03.2016 
(Audited) 

31.03.2015 
(Audited) 

Segment Revenue 
a)  
b)  
c)  
d)  

Treasury 
Corporate/Wholesale Banking 
Retail Banking 
Other Banking Operations 

1463544 
2343543 
1535575 

87475 

1287749 
2327330 
1558965 

46565 
Total 5430137 5220609 
Segment Results 

Treasury a 336886 115605 
b)  Corporate/Wholesale Banking 625145 735052 
c)  409617 Retail Banking 492376 

Other Banking Operations 23334 14707 d)  
Total 1394982 1357740 
Unallocated Expenses 162264 1968770 

iv. 1195476 Operating Profit 1221635 
Provision for Tax V. -176349 89567 
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a) Domestic 5288906 5086534 

YEAR ENDED YEAR ENDED SI. No Particulars 

31.03.2016 
(Audited) 

31.03.2015 
(Audited) 

Revenue 1. 

Total 5430137 5220609 
Assets 
a)  Domestic 57232862 52344759 
b)  International 9506184 7988601 
Total 66739046 60333360 

b) International 1412 134075 

2. 

Other Information: 
viii. Segment Assets 

a)  Treasury 16317273 15358540 
b)  Corporate/Wholesale Banking 33465504 29636192 
c)  Retail Banking 13390791 13692018 
d)  Other Banking Operations 2575905 1138717 
Sub Total 59825467 1 
e)  Unallocated Assets 989573 507893 
Total Assets 66739046 60333360 

ix. Segment 	iabilities 
a)  Treasury 15612103 14466730 
b)  Corporate/Wholesale Banking 32019253 27915336 
c)  Retail Banking 12812092 12896977 
d)  Other Banking Operations 2464584 1072596 
Sub Total 
e)  Unallocated Liabilities 0 73769 
Total Liabilities 62908032 56425408 

Part B — GEOGRAPHIC SEG ENTS 

Note: 
1. Segment Liabilities are distributed in the ratio of their respective Segment Assets. 
2. Figures of the previous period have been re-grouped /re-classified wherever 

necessary to make them comparable. 

17. Disclosure of Related Parties as per AS —18 issued by ICAI 
Names of the related parties and their relationship with the Bank: 

Key Management Personnel: 

i) Mrs. Usha Ananthasubramanian, Managing Director & CEO w.e.f. 
14.08.2015. 

ii) Shri Gauri Shankar, Executive Director ( Also remained as Managing 
Director & CEO w.e.f. 09.02.2015 to 09.08.2015). 

iii) Shri K.V.Brahmaji Rao, Executive Director. 
iv) Dr .Ram S.Sangapure, Executive Director 
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Subsidiaries: 
i) PNB Gilts Ltd. 
ii) PNB Housing Finance Ltd. 
iii) Punjab National Bank (International) Ltd., UK 
iv) PNB Investment Services Ltd. 
v) Druk PNB Bank Ltd, Bhutan. 
vi) PNB Insurance Broking Pvt Ltd*. 

Associates: 
i) Principal PNB Asset Management Company Pvt. Ltd. 
ii) Principal Trustee Company Private Limited 
iii) PNB Metlife India Insurance Company Ltd. 
iv) JSC (Tengri Bank) Kazakhstan ** 
v) Madhya Bihar Gramin Bank, Patna. 
vi) Sarva Haryana Gramin Bank, Rohtak 
vii) Himachal Pradesh Gramin Bank, Mandi 
viii)Punjab Gramin Bank, Kapurthala 
ix) Sarva UP Gramin Bank, Meerut. 

*Steps are being taken for winding up of the company as the license has already 
been surrendered on 14.02.2011. 

**Previously JSC SB PNB Kazakhstan was subsidiary of PNB with majority stake 
of 84.38%. On 10.09.2015, local shareholders increased their stake to 51%. 
Accordingly, PNB's stake in PNB Kazakhstan declined to 49% only. 

Joint Venture: 
i) Everest Bank Limited, Nepal 

Transactions with Related Parties* 
( in crore ) 

Items/ 
Related 
Party 

Parent** 
(as per 

ownership or 
control) 

Subsidiaries 
*. 

Associates/ 
Joint ventures 

Ke y 
Management 

Personnel P 

Relatives of 
Key 

Management 
Personnel 

Total 

Li> — o cv 

Maximu 

m 

amount 

outstandi 

rig 

co 
i) 

.0-  o, 

Maximu 

m 

amount 

outstandi 

ng 

20
15

16
 

Maximu 

m 

amount 

outstandi 

ng 

to 

7) 

5 
CV 

Maximu 

m 

amount 

outstandi 

ng 

co 
17) — 0 
CV 

Maximu 

m 

amount 

outstandi 

rig 

CD 

10 

TS 
CV 

Maximu 

11 m 

amount 

outstandi 

ng 

Remuneratio 

n 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 102.29 NA NA NA 102.29 NA 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 
(100.7 

4) 
NA NA NA 

(100/4 

) 
NA 

Borrowings N.A N.A N.A N.A - 

Deposits 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 
4982.8 

9 
44.20 50.16 41.07 41.07 

5068.1 
6 91.23 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 
(9010.2 

9) 
_ (4.97) (21.29) 

(4.83 

) 
(25.95) (9020.0 

9 ) (47.24) 

Placement 

of Deposits 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 

NA NA NA N.A 1500.0 78.10 17 
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Advances 0 0 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 
(2600.0 

0) 

— — (36.1 

2) 
(36.12) 

(2636.1 

2) 
(36.12) 

Investment 

s in share 

capital 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 463.68 463.68 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 
(127.83 

I 

— (127.83 

) 

Investment 

s in 

debentures 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 
_ _ _ — 

Non 

funded 

Commitme 

nts 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Leasing! 

arrangeme 

nts availed 

HP 
 

Leasing/ 

HP 

arrangeme 

nts 

provided 

-- 

Purchase 

of fixed 

assets 

Sale of 

Fixed 

Assets 

— - 

Leasing/ 

HP 

arrangeme 

nts availed 

Interest 

paid 

N.A N.A N,A N.A 675.32 675.32 

NA N.A N.A N.A 
(510.53 

) 

— — (510.53 

) 

Interest 

received 

N.A N.A NA N.A 

N.A N.A N.A N.A — 
_ — — 

Receiving 

of Services 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 

N.A N.A N.A N.A — — — _ — 

Rendering 
of Services 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 

N.A N.A N.A N.A — — — —  

Manageme 

nt 

contracts 

N.A N.A. N.A N.A 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 
— — 

Dividend 

received 

N.A N.A N.A N.A 

N.A N.A N.A N.A (11.89) — — (11.89) 

Bank 
Charges — — 

Commissio 
n Received 

_ — 
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*As compiled and certified by the management. 

(Figures in brackets relate to previous year) 

**The transactions with the subsidiaries and certain associates have not been disclosed in view of para-9 of AS-18 

'Related Party Disclosure', which exempts state controlled enterprises from making any disclosures pertaining to 
their transactions with other related parties, which are also state controlled, 

25 
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Particulars As on 3 .03.2016 As on 31.03.2015 
Deferred Tax Assets 
Provision for Leave encashment 519.52 523.04 
Provision for Pension & Gratuity NIL NIL 
Statutory Liability u/s 43B 0.56 0.34 
Provision for bad & doubtful debts 4500.35 1371.29 
Total 5020.43 1894.67 
Deferred Tax Liabilities 
Depreciation on fixed assets -7.54 4.10 
Deduction u/s 36(1)(viii) of Income 
Tax Act 1961 

410.50 405.73 

Total 402.96 409.83 
Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 4617.47 1484.84 
The deferred tax assets 3132.63 crore forFY 2015-16 (P.Y 930.00 crore) is credited 
to Profit and Loss Account. 

18. Accounting for Leases — AS 19 
Financial Leases: 

a. Original value of assets acquired on financial lease and 
included in other fixed assets (including furniture and fixture): 

Z 41.65 lacs 

The amount of depreciation provided upto 31.03.2016 thereon Z 41.65 lacs 
The written down value as on 31.03.2016 Z 1 
b. Minimum Lease Payment due not later han one year Z 1 
c. Minimum Lease Payment due more than one year but not later 
than five years 

NIL 

d. Minimum Lease Payment due later than five years NIL 
e. Operating leases Not Ascertained 
The above data is as certified by the Management. 

• 	19. AS 20 - Earnings Per Share 

SI.No. Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 
A EPS 	- Basic / Diluted (in Z) (Non Annualized) -20.82 16 91 
B Amount used as numerator Profit/ (Loss) 	after 

tax (r in '000) 
(39743960) 30615843 

C Nominal value of share Z2/- each Z2/- each 
D Weighted average number of equity shares used 

as the denominator 1909375143 1810470746 

20. AS 22- Accounting for taxes on Income 

The Bank has recognized deferred tax assets and liability as per accounting policy 
no. 7. Major components of which are set out below: 

(T in Crores) 
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21. AS 23- Accounting for Investments in Associates in Consolidated 
financial Statements 

Since Investments of the bank in its Associates are participative in nature and the 
Bank having the power to exercise significant influence on their activities, such 
Investments are recognized in the Consolidated 	Financial Statements of the 
Bank. 

22. AS 24 - Discontinuing Operations 

During the period from 01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016, the bank has not discontinued 
operations of any of its branches, which resulted in shedding of liability and realization 
of the assets and no decision has been finalized to discontinue an operation in its 
entirety which will have the above effect. 

23. AS 28 — Impairment of Assets 
A substantial portion of the bank's assets comprise of 'financial assets' to which 
Accounting Standard 28 'Impairment of Assets' is not applicable. In the opinion 
of the bank, there is no impairment of its assets (to which the standard applies) 
to any material extent as at 31.03.2016 requiring recognition in terms of the 
said standard. 

24. AS-29 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 
i) Movement of provisions for liabilities* 

(T in Crore) 

Particulars Salary arrears Legal cases/ 
contingencies 

I Balance as at 1st  April 2015 1294.00 
(1020.00) 

18.05 
(18.21) 

Provided during the period 145.00 
(630) 

4.65 
(1.81) 

Amounts 	used 	during 	the 
period 

1430.66 
(NIL) 

1.51 	' 
(NIL) 

Reversed during the period 0.00 
(356.00) 

1.30 
(1.97) 

Balance as at 31.03.2016 8.34 
(1294.00) 

19.89 
(18.05) 

Timing of outflow/uncertainties 

*Excluding provisions for others 
** Figures in brackets relate to previous year. 

ii) Refer Schedule-12 on contingent liabilities 
Such liabilities at S.No.(I), (II), (III), (IV), (V) & (VI) are dependent upon the outcome 
of Court / arbitration / out of court settlement, disposal of appeals, the amount 
being called up, terms of contractual obligations, devolvement and raising of 
demand by concerned parties, respectively. 
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Particulars 31.03.2016 
360.25 

31.03.2015 
720.50 Opening balance 

   

Quantum 	oating provisions made during the year 
	

NIL NIL 

   

   

Purpose and amount of draw down made during he year NIL 360.25 
Closing balance 360.25 360.25 

Sr. 
No. 

Purpose Reserves Amount  
drawn 

0.056 Payment made during the period ended 
31.03.2016 for Blocked Account of Inter 
Branch Credit entries pertaining to the period 
usto 31.03,2011.  

Other Reserves 
(Blocked 
Account) 

Revaluation 
reserves  

2062.89 Depreciation on revalued portion of prope 

25. Break up of "Provisions and Contingencies" shown under the head 
Expenditure in Profit and Loss Account is as follows: 

(Z in Crore) 
Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 

Provisions for depreciation on investment (net) 345.49 -567.031 
Provision towards NPAs (net) 18469.15 7979.19 ; 
Provision towards Standard Assets 120.46 404.88 
Provision made towards Income Tax (including Fringe 
Benefit Tax & Wealth Tax) 

-1763.49 895.67 

Other Provision and Contingencies: 
Detail: 	 31.03.2016 	31.03.2015 
Standard Restructured 	-1491.17 	86.24 
Sale to SC/RC 	 NIL 
Written off & others 	136.22 	74.06 
Sale to Arcil 	 387.98 	20.16 
Restructured CDR-FITL 	-13.90 	0.00 

-980.87 180.46 

Total 16 90.74 8893.17 

26. Break-up of Floating Provisions is as follows: 
(Z in Crore) 

27. Draw Down from Reserves: 
in Lacs 

28 
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28. Disclosure of complaints and unimplemented awards of Banking 
Ombudsman including customer complaints pertaining to ATM. 

a. Customer Complaints 

Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 
(a)  No. of 	complaints pending at the beginning of the 

year 
18454 8476 

(b)  No. of complaints received during the year 444193 518793 
(c)  No of complaints redressed during the year 452408 508815 
(d)  No of complaints pending at the end of year 10239 18454 

b. Awards passed by the Banking Ombudsman 

Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 
(a) No. of unimplemented Awards at the beginning of 

the year 
5 4 

(b) No. 	of 	Awards 	passed 	by 	the 	Banking 
Ombudsman during the year 

203 240 

(c) No. of Awards implemented during the year 208 239 
(d) No of unimplemented Awards at the end of year 0 5 

29. The Bank has issued a Letter of Comfort to Prudential Regulation Authority (PRA), 
the regulator in United Kingdom, committing that the bank shall provide financial 
support to its subsidiary, Punjab National Bank (International) Ltd, UK so that it meets 
its financial commitments as and when they fall due. 

The Prudential Regulatory Authority (PRA), regulator of UK, has placed the subsidiary 
Bank under 'watch list' while there are no restrictions or penalties, PNBIL has put in 
place, a board approved, remediation plan to be implemented by 30.06.2016 to address 
the issues. 

However, no financial obligation has arisen out of such arrangement during the period 
ending 31st March, 2016. 

The detail of Letters of Comfort / Letters of undertaking issued and outstanding 
as at 31st  March, 2016. 

(Z in Crore) 
31.03.2016 3103.2015 

Letter of Comforts (LOC)/ Letter of Undertaking 
(LoU) issued during the year 

34741 43097 

LoC / LoU matured / cancelled during he year 16068 20147 
LoC / LoU outstanding as at 31.03.2016 18673 22960 

• The above mentioned LoC / LoU have been issued within the sanctioned 
Trade Credit Limits and forms an integral part of the contingent liabilities 
reported in the Bank's Balance Sheet under the Head — Acceptance, 
Endorsements and other Obligations. 

• The above data is as compiled by the Management. 
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30. Disclosure in respect of Insurance Business undertaken by the bank: 
(Information given in (a) to (c) is certified by the Management.) 

(T in Crore) 
Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 
Details of fees/brokerage/remuneration earned 
in respect of Insurance, Broking, Agency and 
Business 	including 	Mutual 	Fund 	Business 

I undertaken by the bank during the year. 
(i) Life Insurance Business: 
(ii) Non-life Insurance Business: 86.47 59.74 
(iii) Mutual Fund Business 24.51 21.87 

03.38 03.62 

TOTAL 114.36 85.23 

31. I. Concentration of Deposits, Advances, Exposures and NPAs: 

(a) Concentration of Deposits: 

Particulars 

Total Deposits of twenty largest depositors 
Percentage of Deposits of twenty largest depositors 

to Total Deposits of the bank 

31.03.2016 

22798.04 
4.12% 

(?in Crore)  

31.03.2015 

20707.42  
4.13% 

(b) Concentration of Advances: 
(T in Crore) 

Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 

57335.91 
15.07% 

Total Advances of twenty largest borrowers 59785.73 
Percentage of Advances of twenty largest 
borrowers to Total Advances of the bank  

13.81% 

(c) Concentration of Exposures: 
(T in Crore 

Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 
Total 	Exposures 	of 	en 	largest 
borrowers/customers 

71884.38 64105.34 

Percentage 	of 	Exposures 	to 	twenty 	largest 
borrowers/customers 	to 	Total 	Exposures 	of the 
bank on borrowers/customers 

13.35% 12.87% 

(d) Concentration of NPAs: 
(T in Crore) 

Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 
Total Exposure to top four NPA accounts 10465.40 2047.53 
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A Priority 
Sector 

al Sub-
(A)  

(e) Provisioning Coverage Ratio: 
Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 
Provisioning Coverage Ratio 51.06% 58.21% 

Percen 
tage of 
Gross 
NPAs 
to 
Total 
Advan 
ces in 
that 
sector 

Outstandi 
ng Total 
Advances 

(t in Crore) 

Percen 
tage of 
Gross 
NPAs 
to 
Total 
Advan 
ces in 
that 
sector 

Sector As on 31.03.2016 
Outstandi 
ng Total 
Advances 

As on 31.03.2015 
Gross 
NPAs 

Gross 
NPAs 

II. Sector-wise advances*: 
SI. 
No 

Agricultu 
re and 
allied 
activities 72985.31 4381.00 56899.49 3114.89 	5.47 6.00 
Advance 
s to 
industrie 
s sector 
eligible 
as 
priority 
sector 
lending  24217.99 31834.43 

2.  

14.31 11.94 3465.81 3801.48 
Services 43463.50 3448.81 7.93 24378.84 2480.91 10.18 3.  
Personal 
loans 21724.91 868.58 28669.97 1215.90 4.00 4.24 

162391.71 12164.20 7.49 141782.74 1061 . 8 7.49 

B 

2.10 

6.82 

Non 
Priority 
Sector 
Agricultu 
re and 
allied 
activities 1656.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Industry 124997.35 34358.49 27.49 114760.23 9308.50 2.  
Services 
Personal 
loans 

132127.17 

13258.81 

9016.76 

278.88 

68406.71 

65816.27 

2346.42 

3396.64 5.16 

3.  
4.  
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(B)  

Total 
(A+B)  432775.04 55818.33 12.90 392422.15 25694.86 6.55 

32 

*As certified by the Management. 

Ill. Movement of NPAs: 
(Z in Crores) 

Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 
Gross NPAs Opening balance 25694.86 18880.06 
Additions (Fresh NPAs) during the year 42251.80 16659.56 
Sub-total (A) 67946.66 35539.62 
Less: 

(i) Up gradations 1381.66 999.62 
(ii) Recoveries (excluding recoveries made from 
upgraded accounts) 

4261.88 
2925.48 

(iii) Technical /Prudent Write-offs 6484.79 5919.66 
(iv) Write-offs other than those under (iii) above 

Sub-total (B) 12128.33 9844.76 

Gross NPAs Closing balance (A-B) 55818.33 25694.86 

Detail of Technical write-offs and the recoveries made there on: 
(T in Crores) 

Particulars As on 
31.03.2016 

As on 
31.03.2015 

Opening balance of Technical I Prudential written-off 
accounts 

11146.09 5349.55 

Add : Technical / Prudential write-offs during the 
year 

7691.61 6787,48 

Sub-total (A) 18837.70 12137.03 
Less : Recoveries made from previously technical / 
prudential written-off accounts during the year (B) 

2279.56 990.94 

Closing balance (A-B) 16558.14 11146.09 

IV.Overseas Assets, NPAs and Revenue: 
(T in Crores) 

Particulars 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 

Total Assets 95061.84 79886.0 

Total NPAs (Gross) 1394.37 376.81 

Total Revenue 2489.98 2247,19 
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Nort in crore 
1. No of SPVs sponsored by the bank for securitization 

transactions* 
2. Total amount of securitized assets as per books of the SPVs 

sponsored by the bank  
3. Total amount of exposures retained by the bank to comply 

with MRR as on the date of balance sheet 

V Off-balance sheet SPVs sponsored by the Bank (which are required to be 
consolidated as per accounting norms) 

Bank has not sponsored any SPV (Domestic as well as Overseas) during the 
financial year 31.03.2016. 

32.Reward Points of Credit Card & Debit Card 

i) PNB Global Credit & Debit Cardholders are rewarded as and when they make 
purchases through usage of Credit & Debit Card. Reward Points are generated at the 
time of usage of Credit & Debit Card by Cardholder at merchant Establishment. Card 
holder can redeem the accumulated reward points. The amount payable on account 
of reward points is charged to Profit and Loss account and credited to Sundry 
Provision Account on daily basis. 

Position of outstanding reward points and provision regarding Credit Cards is 
as under: 

Particulars As on As on 
31.03.2016 31.03.2015 

Balance Reward Points outstanding 127306913 107562484 
Provision held for these points ( 	in Lacs) 159.19 138.65 

ii) Position of outstanding reward points and provision thereon regarding 
Loyalty Reward Points- Debit Cards is as under: 

Particulars As on As on 
31.03.2016 31.03.2015 

Balance of loyalty reward points 863549121 685567905 
Provision held against reward points 	i 
Lacs)* 

333.97 
247.63 

*The provision held against Loyalty Reward points has been worked at Z.0.25 for 1 
point, which has further been valued at 15% on estimated basis as in the previous 
year. 

33. Disclosures relating to Securitization 

OUTSTANDING AMOUNT OF SECURITISED ASSETS: 
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Others 
On-balance sheet exposures 
First loss 
Others 

b) 

Amount of exposures to securitization transactions other than 
MRR 

4 

a) 
	

Off-balance sheet exposures 
i) Exposure to own securitizations 

First loss 
Others 

ii) Exposure to third party securitizations 
First loss 
Others 

b) 
	

On-balance sheet exposures  
Exposure to own securitizations 
First loss 
Others 

ii) 
	

Exposure to third party securitizations 
First loss 
Others 

34. Credit Default Swaps 

Opening balance of 
amounts transferred to 
DEAF 
Add Amounts transferred 
to DEAF during the period  
Less : Amounts 
reimbursed by DEAF 
towards claims  
Closing balance of 
amounts transferred to 
DEAF as at 31.03.2016* 

686.57 

09.99 

NIL 

676.58 422.06 

*Reflected as "Contingent Liability - Others, items for which theflank is contingentl 
liable" under Schedule 12 of the 

NIL 

424.92 

2.86 

Since the Bank is not using any proprietary pricing model for pricing CDS contracts, 
and it is over the counter contract (OTC), the price is determined by the market 
dynamics. As such no disclosure is to be made in terms of extant RBI guidelines. 

35.Transfers to Depositor Education and Awareness Fund (DEAF): 
In compliance to RBI Circular No.DBOD.NO.DEAF.CELL.BC.114/30.01.002/2013- 
14 dated 27.05.2014, the Bank has transferred the following amount to RBI, as per 
Depositor Education and Awareness Scheme, 2014. 

(Z in Crore)  
As on 31.03.2015 Particulars As on 31.03.2016 
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36. Unhedged Foreign Currency Exposure (UFCE): 

The Bank has framed a policy to manage currency induced credit risk and has been 
incorporated in bank's Credit Management & Risk Policy 2016-17 as follows: 

"In terms of RBI guidelines on 'Capital and Provisioning Requirements for 
Exposures to entities with Un-hedged Foreign Currency Exposure', Bank shall 
monitor the currency wise un-hedged foreign currency exposure in the books of 
borrowers at quarter ends along-with the Annualized Earnings Before Interest & 
Depreciation (EBID). The incremental provision (ranging from 0 to 80 bps on total 
credit exposure, over and above the standard asset provisioning) and capital 
requirement will depend on likely loss (due to foreign currency fluctuation) that 
borrowers may face due to their un-hedged forex exposure in their books. Bank 
shall maintain separate charge and provisioning requirement on account of such 
exposures which may impact the cost to the borrowers. Appropriate disclosures in 
the financial statements of the bank shall also be made." 

in Crore 
Particulars 	 31.03.2016 	31.03.2015 

Incremental Provision  	 26.82 	 44.4  
Incremental ca.ital held 	 6 . 2 	 188.3  

37. Infra-Group Exposures 
(' in CroreL 

31.03.2015 Particulars 31.03.2016 
a Total amount of intra-group exposures 2920.08 5160.00 
b Total amount of top-20 intra group 

exposures.*(3 entities) 
2920.08 5160.00 

Percentage of intra-group exposures to total 
exposure of the Bank on borrower/customers 
( As on 31.12.2015).A 

5.55% .36% 

Details of breach of limits on intra-group 
exposures and regulatory action, if any. 

N N 

*1) PNB Housing Finance Ltd. 2) PNB Gilts Ltd. 3. Principal PNB Asset Management 
Co. Pvt. Ltd. 
^Capital funds of the Bank were Rs. 52634.18 Crores as on 31.12.2015. 

38. Liquidity Coverage Ratio 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURE ON LIQUIDITY COVERAGE RATIO 

The bank has implemented RBI guidelines on Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) from 1st 
January 2015. 

The LCR standard aims to ensure that a bank maintains an adequate level of 
unencumbered High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs) that can be readily converted into 
cash at little/no loss of value to meet its liquidity needs for a 30 calendar da 
horizon under a liquidity stress scenario. 
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High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs) Average % age 
contribution to HQLA 

Level 1 Assets 

Cash 	in hand 
Excess CRR balance 
Government Securities 
requirement 
Government securities within the mandatory SLR 
requirement, to the extent allowed by RBI under MSF 
(presently to the extent of 2 per cent of NDTL) 

„„ 

36 

19.57 

13.77 

2.29 
2,69 

LCR has two components: 

The value of the stock of High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA) — The Numerator, 
ii. Total Net Cash Outflows: Total expected cash outflows minus Total expected 

cash inflows" in stress scenario for the subsequent 30 calendar days - The 
denominator. 

Definition of LCR:  

Stock of high quality liquid assets (HQLAs) 	 100% 
Total net cash oufflows over the next 30 calendar days 

The LCR requirement has become binding on the banks with the following minimum 
required level as per the time-line given below: 

Jan 1, 2015 Jan 1, 2016 Jan 1, 2017 Janl,2018 Janl,20191  
Minimum LCR 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

As at 31.032016, against the regulatory requirement of 70%, bank is maintaining LCR 
at 74.93% (quarterly average) at consolidated level (including domestic & foreign 
subsidiaries). 

The main drivers of LCR of the bank are High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs) to meet 
liquidity needs of the bank at all times and basic funding from retail and small business 
customers. The retail and small business customer contributes about 69% of total 
deposit portfolio of the bank which attracts low run-off factor of 5/10%. 

Composition of High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA)  

HQLAs comprises of Level 1 and Level 2 assets. Level 2 assets are further divided 
into Level 2A and Level 2B assets, keeping in view their marketability. 

410 	
Level-1 assets are those assets which are highly liquid. For quarter ended March 31, 
2016, the average Level-1 asset of the bank includes Cash in Hand, Excess CRR, 
Government Securities in excess of SLR, Sovereign securities besides MSF & 
FALLCR, Marketable securities totalling Rs. 63229 cr. 

Level-2A & 2B assets are those assets which are less liquid and their weighted 
amount comes to Rs. 7464 Cr. Break-up of HQLA during quarter ended March 31, 
2016 is given hereunder: 
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